In the Matter Of:

Town of Sullivans Island v

In Re: Design Review Board

Sullivan'sIsland Design Review Board
September 16, 2015

A. William Roberts, Ji: and Associates
We 're About Service... Fast, Accurate and Friendly
(800) 743-DEFPO
www.schediledepo.com

AWR

A. William Roberts, Jr. & Associates
court reporting | videagraphy | trial presentation | nafionwide scheduling
scheduledepo.com | 800-743-DEPO




© 00 N o o b~ W N P

N s
N w N B O

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

MEETI NG BEFORE:

DATE:
TI ME:

LOCATI ON:

REPORTED BY:

TOWN OF SULLI VAN S | SLAND
DESI GN REVI EW BOARD

PAT | LDERTON, CHAI RPERSON
Sept enber 16, 2015

6: 00 PM

Sullivan's Island Town Hal l

2050-B M ddl e Street
Sullivan's Island, SC

LORA L. MDANI EL,
Regi stered Professional Reporter

A. WLLI AM ROBERTS, JR & ASSOCI ATES

Char |l est on, SC
(843) 722-8414

Col unbi a, SC
(803) 731-5224

Fast, Accurate & Friendly

Hlton Head, SC Myrtl e Beach, SC
(843) 785-3263 (843) 839-3376

G eenville, SC Charlotte, NC
(864) 234-7030 (704) 573-3919

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N o o b~ W N P

N s
N w N B O

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Town of Sullivans Island v
In Re: Design Review Board

Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
September 16, 2015

APPEARANCES:

PAT | LDERTQON, CHAlI RPERSON

DUKE WRI GHT, BOARD MEMBER

STEVE HERLONG BOARD MEMBER
BEVERLY BCHAN, BOARD MEMBER

DONNA VEBB, BOARD MEMBER

RHONDA SANDERS, BOARD MEMBER

Bl LLY CRAVER, BOARD MEMBER

JOE HENDERSQN, ZONI NG ADM NI STRATOR
RANDY ROBI NSON, BUI LDI NG OFFI CI AL
KAT KENYON, PERM T TECH

(1 NDEX AT REAR OF TRANSCRI PT)

2

R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO

scheduledepo.com

Page 2



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

3
THE CHAI RPERSON: This is the Septenber

16, 2015 neeting of the Sullivan's |sland Design
Review Board. It is now 6:00. Menbers in attendance
are Duke Wight, Pat Ilderton, Steve Herlong, Beverly
Bohan is on her way. She's our newest board nenber.
She's stuck in traffic, so she wll appear | think
shortly. And Donna Webb. | always do this, | was
telling him Donna Wbb, Rhonda Sanders, and Billy
Craver.

MR. CRAVER Don't feel bad, 1've known
Pat for 20 years, and he can't renenber ne.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Approval of the August
m nutes. How do we |ike then?

MR. WRIGHT: So noved.

MR. CRAVER  Second.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Everybody in favor?

(Al board nenbers stated aye.)

2118 PETTI GREW STREET

THE CHAI RPERSON: 2118 Pettigrew,
addi ti on.

MR. HENDERSON: This is agenda item C- 1.
It's a certificate of appropriateness for a historic
property | ocated at 2118 Pettigrew Street. The
applicant for this property, Ms. Heather WIlson, is

requesting prelimnary final approval and rel ocate

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 3

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

4
traditional island resource and incorporate a

two-story addition on the portion of the property
fronting Pettigrew Street.

This property is defined as a traditional
I sland resource by way of resource card, historic
survey card 169. It's known as the Klofton Boarding
house, Igo Inn, constructed in 1885. The property
was heavily altered follow ng Hurricane Hugo.

We reviewed this project during our |ast
nmeeting and several nodifications have taken place
fromthe packet that you received. They relocated
the site plan slightly so they nodified the side
set backs. However, the project still falls in
conpliance with the zoning ordi nance.

No relief is requested for this
construction; however, it requires a COA because it
iIs a highly significant historic structure.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Great. Yes, mm'am

MR. HENDERSON:. Copy of site plan, if you
want to take one.

M5. WLSON: The nmassing is very simlar
to what | presented in three dinension at the | ast
nmeeting. This is the original house here that we
have rotated and now faces Pettigrew. This is a

smal | one story height and allows us to create a

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 4

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

courtyard to enclose the pool and have sone privacy
for their outside space. And this is the two-story
addition that faces the water.

This massing | showed you before, this
again is in relationship to the nei ghborhood. As you
can see, it's fairly well in keeping both in terns of
the front and rear as well as the overall size of the
house. It's overall now 3,700 square feet, so not

too big.

It hadn't had the property surveyed, so it was very

| oose. This is it on the current survey. As you can
see, we are keeping the front alignnent the sane as
what is currently there with the traditional house.
The red line here is the original house. The
original house actually is nonconpliant and cones
into this side yard setback as well as has a ten-foot
deck that protrudes forward.

This al so does not have porch on it right
now. Now everything that is along Station 22 w |
have a porch.

This is in relationship to our nei ghbor
here on their survey next door, show ng how it
relates to that house. They had sone concern wth

the proximty of this to their house. And that's the

This is where we were at our |ast hearing.

5

scheduledepo.com

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 5



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

6
difference that Joe is referring to in the packet

fromthis. W've just reversed the setback. So it
was 15 and 25 and it's now 25 and 15 out of respect
to the neighbor's request for a little nore space for
their house and yard.

These are just a few nore
t hree-di nensional drawings. That's a bird's eye.
This is a pedestrian view com ng off the beach,
| ooking at the addition. This is com ng, wal king by
in front of the house.

This is another bird' s eye fromthe other
direction. This is how you woul d see the house as
you cone down Station 22. This is if you' re wal king
down, | ooking directly at the restored original
structure that's here, that's got the front porch
As you can see in this one, there's a ot of porch
facing -- all the streets have a porch frontage.

And then we have | andscape, encl osed
courtyard to really hide that pool fromthe public
ri ght-of-way, keeping the house that way.

This was al so just because there was sone
concern about the house fromthe nei ghbor over here.
Illustrating these trees are based on the survey. It
really is quite well enclosed with these existing

live oaks, inline with a lot of its neighbors.

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 6

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015
7
| think that's it. | have not changed the
el evation. Only changed -- those are all accurate.

THE CHAI RPERSON:. Great. Thank you.

|s there any public comment to this
application? | have one letter to read. No public
coment s.

For the attention of the Sullivan's |sland
Desi gn, good evening. W are the owners of 2114
Pettigrew Street and are witing in reference to the
application on 2118 Pettigrew Street, which is on the
agenda for Septenber 16t h.

W saw t he conceptual draw ngs approved on
August 19, 2015. W are concerned because they
appear to show the new addition on 2118 novi ng
forward to Pettigrew by 16 feet as well as up to our
setback at 15 feet on the shared property line. W
are alarnmed by the | oss of privacy from overl ooking
out property, potential loss of the live oak trees
and |l oss of norning light if the house were noved
f orward.

W wote to M. and Ms. Glhuly three
weeks ago on August 24th to express our concerns.
They very kindly answered i nmediately and agreed to
exam ne these issues. Last week M. and Ms. Gl huly

sent us a revised site plan which shows the house set

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 7
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

8
25 feet fromthe shared property line and no further

forward towards Pettigrew Street and the existing
house.

We are happy with the revised siting as
represented by the attached plan and very nuch
appreciate their positive response to our concerns.
We al so have no objections to the house plans as
submtted subject to it being re-sited as descri bed
above and consider it to be well-conceived design
that successfully retains the attractiveness of the
hi storic character of the existing house.

We are, therefore, happy to support this
application to the house being re-sited as shown in
t he plan attached.

Thank you very nuch for your attention,
yours truly, Charlotte and Al an Artus.

Joe, anything to add?

MR. HENDERSON. No, sir, | was just going
to point out there's a screen shot of the existing
home and the porch. Heather, | believe the porch
woul d begin right about here.

M5. WLSON: Correct.

MR. HENDERSON: It would be offset from
the existing structure to conply with the ordi nance.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Duke.

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 8

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

9
MR WRI GHT: |'mfine with this. | made

ny comments |last tine, and they stand today.

THE CHAI RPERSON:. Also | think I'm good
wthit. Steve,

MR HERLONG This is first tine |'ve seen
it. It is a very creative solution. Even though

you' re all owed additional setback to the neighbor,

it's still off the street further by four or five
feet. | think it's great. The adjustnents are fine.
THE CHAI RPERSON:  Donna.
M5. WEBB: | have no issues withit. |

think it | ooks wonderful.

THE CHAI RPERSON:. Great. Rhonda.

M5. SANDERS: Second; | think it |ooks
great.

THE CHAI RPERSON:. Billy.

MR. CRAVER: Lovely.

THE CHAI RPERSON:. Do | hear a notion?

MR. CRAVER: | nove we give it final
approval as submtted.

M5. WEBB: Second.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Everybody in favor?

(Al'l board nenbers stated aye.)

1711 ATLANTI C AVENUE
THE CHAI RPERSON:. 1711 Atlantic, new

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 9

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

_ 10
construction.

MR, HENDERSON: Agenda item Dl is a COA
request. It's nonhistoric property, 1711 Atlantic.
M. Paul Bird is the applicant here requesting
prelimnary or final approval for new hone
construction and nodification to zoning standards for
princi ple building square footage, principal building
side facade and second story side setback.

We reviewed this project at our | ast
nmeeting and, during the review, the DRB requested
nodi fication to several elenents of the project; the
first being incorporating additional detail,
architectural detail to the side elevations to
address the 30-foot articulation requirenent.

Al so to address a Storm Water Managenent
Pl an at the request of several of the nei ghbors
adj acent to this property.

Al so, there was a request to nodify the
porch on the Atlantic Avenue side of the proposed
construction. Currently, | believe it's a five-foot
deep porch. And those are your three comments to
addr ess.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Great. Yes, sir.

MR, BIRD: What we did for the

articulation on the side is we actually --

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 10

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

11
MS5. KENYON: Excuse ne, you need to say

your nane.

MR, BIRD: Paul Bird. So on the side
el evations, you can see the articulation now W
have colums going all the way up through on both
si des.

We al so change the way the siding going
fromboard batten to a traditional siding in that
ar ea.

And | ast tinme we addressed the second
fl oor setback by doing the eyebrow roof. That cane
down, which seened to be acceptable for not having
set back on second fl oor.

And you al so nentioned about the front
porch. W thought we were going to be able to nake
an exception to be able to pull that out for
vari ance. There's no variance for that. And the
house is actually considered oceanfront, so it really
doesn't have a front.

The back porch, we didn't know if that
woul d count as our deep foot porch. It's actually a
ni ne foot porch, and we have two of those.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Thank you.

|s there any public comment to this

application? Yes, na'am

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 11

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

12
M5. COWPTON: Well, ny question was --

THE CHAI RPERSON: Say who you are.

M5. COVMPTON: Cindy Conpton, at 1715
Atlantic. And | have a couple of concerns about the
stormwater situation because it does flood quite a
bit in that area.

And then also the style. It's not
characteristic of the neighborhood. The nei ghborhood
has nore of an island style whereas, you know, this
Is just a straight line. Straight. Straight |ines.

And | see where you said you have the
colums but you don't have them adjusting in or out.
It's just still all straight.

MR. BIRD: The col umms do protrude out
fromthe existing house 12 inches. That does cone
out .

M5. COMPTON: One foot.

MR. BIRD: Yes, one foot. The wall itself
Is set back. That is flush.

M5. COVWPTON. My concern was where is this
wall that -- how long is the house?

MR. BIRD: The total |ength of the actual
house is 55 feet.

M5. COMPTON: 55 feet. So running al ong

our driveway will be a wall 55 feet |ong.

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 12
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

13
(Ms. Bohan entered the room)

MR BIRD: Yes, that is correct. Wuld
you feel better if we just bunp the whole thing out
one foot where those colums are?

M5. COWTON: | would like it if you push
the whole wall back nore to the property rather than
encroaching so close to the driveway, to our
driveway.

MR BIRD: O the 15-foot setback.

M5. COVMPTON:  You know, and the fl ooding.

MR BIRD: Well, the flooding --

THE CHAI RPERSON: We can discuss that. |Is
t here anyt hing el se?

M5. COVPTON:  No.

THE CHAIRPERSON: |'mgoing to read a
letter.

MR. HERLONG | have a question first.
don't see a site plan. It wasn't included.

MR. HENDERSON. It was a recently
submtted -- resubmtted site plan. | have it here
for you here. It was not included in your packet.

I f you reference the screen, Atlantic Avenue is here.
You have the front. Here's the proposed buil ding
footprint. You have the front porch here. And is it

three feet or five feet?

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 13
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

14
MR BI RD: It's five feet.

MR. HENDERSON: Fi ve-foot front porch here
and ei ght or nine-foot porch facing --

MR. BIRD: N ne-foot back porch.

MR. HENDERSON: The driveway point of
egress to the property will be here. Leading to the
driveway, you have a driveway to a neighbor's hone
here. And then another driveway here.

MR. BIRD: Yes, that is correct. W
actually -- the first tinme around we were over on
| npervious. W brought it back down 230 square feet.
We took out 230 square feet of concrete.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Let ne read this letter:
Dear Design Review Conmttee. Today at town hall,
reviewed the | atest request of the 1711 Atlantic
Avenue property owners form pervious all owance
i ncreases. | have previously submtted surveys of
the affected property to the conmttee. The water
runoff is considerable in our section of 1701 to 1715
Atl antic Avenue.

Based on these surveys, inpervious
driveway construction wll adversely affect the rain
and stormwater runoff drainage into ny yard. |
request that the conmttee approve a previous

driveway to prevent water runoff to nmy property on

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 14

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

15
1701 Atlantic Avenue. Respectfully, David Peterseim

Billy, you want to start this one.

MR. CRAVER Yeah, | think that the only
thing, correct ne if I"'mwong on this, Joe -- I'm
often wong. The only thing we can tal k about when
it comes to stormwater runoff is the anount of
| npervi ous coverage we have.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  That may not be exactly
I n our purview.

MR. CRAVER  Yeah, so if we think it's an
I ssue, our renedy is to not give relief to adding to
what is perceived to be a problem beyond what's in
the zoni ng ordi nance.

MR. HENDERSON: That's exactly right.
They are limted to 3,790 square feet. They wll
have to nodify the anmobunt of concrete that they're
proposi ng here, make that a pervious material of sone
kind. They cannot exceed that threshold of 3,790.
And they've confirnmed that in their plans.

MR BIRD. Yes.

MR CRAVER On the theory of | reserve
the right to be smarter today than | was yesterday
and maybe tonmorrow than | amtoday, I'mtrying -- |

know the reason for a lot of the stuff we put in the

ordi nance was to not end up with boxes. | want to
AlWI|R| A WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 15
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

16
hear what everybody el se has to say. |'m not

inclined to grant relief fromthe second fl oor.

| m checking. W're being asked for
second floor setback relief. Am1 reading that
right?

MR. BIRD: Yes, that's correct. 110
square feet.

MR. CRAVER |'m probably -- maybe it's
because | have no artistic ability at all. [|I'm
| ooking at the design, and | see what appears to be a
pretty big massing to ne. Having dealt with sone
houses in the last year that this issue has been
present -- I'mnore inclined to | et people do
what ever they want to do with their property. |If
there's a massing issue, then | sort of decided that,
to nme, you got to neet the letter of the zoning
ordinance. And | see a nassing issue here. |'mnot
inclined to grant -- I'"mnot going to vote to give
relief on that.

If there's a water runoff problem the
only thing we can do with that is hold you to the
I npervious coverage limts. At least that's the way
| read it. [I'mmnot inclined to grant that kind of
relief if we're hearing that's already an issue in

t hat area.

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 16

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

17
And so then, the principal building square

footage, if the inpervious coverage -- to grant that
kind of relief on the principal building square
footage, what are the requirenents in the ordi nance
that they're supposed to neet in order to be
gqualified for that kind of relief?

MR. HENDERSON: You woul d have to neet the
standards for nei ghborhood conpatibility.

MR. CRAVER: | knew that one.

MR. HENDERSON:. The board can grant up to
25 percent increase on the principal building square
footage. Toni ght they' ve requested 15 percent. 15
percent i ncrease.

MR. CRAVER: Rhonda, that's ny concern. |
| ooked at this and thought, man, we've seen so nmany
designs that have cone through here that have done so
many creative things to avoid the box. It just hits
me that this is little bit too nuch of a box.

THE CHAI RPERSON: G eat.

MR. CRAVER: |'m probably not inclined
with the box, and | don't nmean to be knocki ng your
design. 1'mjust one of those guys that sort
of looks at it and goes: Looks |ike a box.

| "' m probably not going to vote to grant

any of the requested relief given ny inpression of

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 17
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

18
it. Maybe | wasn't the right person to go first.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Rhonda.

M5. SANDERS: Ditto. The whol e purpose --
| renmenber 13 years ago when the Design Revi ew Board,
when all these new ordi nances were set. |t was based
on a house -- it was a box. And we didn't want any
nore of those. And that's why all of these
setbacks -- all these requirenents are in there.

And | think we get relief when it neets
conpatibility and when it's not a box. And when it's
not a big long wall for neighbors to drive past. You
said it better. Thank you.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Donna.

M5. WEBB: And | agree with Billy what you
sai d about just creative designs. This is a
challenging lot. And we have a few of those on the
I sl and that we've seen sone designs that do work and
that do fit on the lot but still are conpatible with
t he nei ghbor hood.

" mnot sure that the colums add to the
character of the house to nmake it nore in character
wth the island. That's ny feedback.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Beverly.

M5. BOHAN: | agree. G ven sone of the

restraints that | was given when | built ny hone, |

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 18
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015
19
feel likeit's -- and for the town hall that we
presented before the board as well, | think there

coul d be sonme creative neasures done within that
skinny ot that would present itself nore appealing
fromthe front as well as the side and still give all
of the ramfications for your relief.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Great. Thank you.

St eve.

MR, HERLONG This is the first tinme |'ve
had an opportunity to see this as | was not here | ast
nonth. Aesthetically, when | ook at this, | think
you need to pay attention to the additional side
second fl oor setback portion of the ordinance. |
t hi nk you need to | ook at the section, principal
bui | ding side facade, that 30-foot |ength requiring
an offset or notch. | don't think what you've done
is hitting the mark, quite honestly.

And then the front porch, | think there's
going to be a requirenent that your front porch be
deeper. | think at five feet or it's just not
presenting a friendly or attractive front facade to
the street. And as Billy said, for those reasons |
woul d not be inclined to grant any increases for sure

for this submttal.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Great. Thank you. |I'm
\RY A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 19
AJW|R scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

20
afraid |'"'magreeing with the rest of the board. It

needs nore work on it architecturally. The porch
definitely needs to address. |'m probably not in
favor of this design. Duke.

MR WRIGHT: | think we discussed this
sane issue last nonth, and | don't see nuch change,
really, other than an attenpt to articulate the side
facade. So | think you need to do a little bit nore
work on it.

MR. CRAVER | would nmake a notion to
defer this to allow themto go back and rethi nk what
they' ve done. |If they can cone back and not -- if
they can design it and not have to ask for anything,
they don't have to ask for anything; they don't have
to cone back; isn't that right?

MR, HENDERSON:. That's right.

MR. CRAVER |If they want sonething, if
you want sone relief, you got to do sonething
different. M notion is to defer.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Do | hear a second?

MR HERLONG [|'ll second that.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Do you want to discuss
that? Deferring that, does that hel p the owners out
alittle bit?

MR. HENDERSON:. It does. It gives them

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 20

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015
21
the option to nodify their current request. It's not
a denial. It's subject to appeal.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Everybody in favor of
t he noti on?

(Al nmenbers stated aye.)

THE CHAI RPERSON: Thank you, sir.

3306 JASPER BOULEVARD

THE CHAI RPERSON: 3306 Jasper, addition.

MR. HENDERSON: This is agenda item D2,
COA request for a nonhistoric property. 3306 Jasper
Boul evard was constructed recently. Beau C owney,

t he applicant, requesting conceptual approval of the
one story addition. This is to the Jasper Boul evard
si de of the hone.

They're requesting relief fromthe zoning
standard for principal building square footage and
si de set back.

This is a very narrow lot. And so they
are requesting side setback relief of 24 percent or
seven feet, six inches, and also a snmall request in
princi pal building square footage of 6.3 percent or
287 square feet.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Thank you. Yes, sir.

MR. CLOMNEY: |'m Beau C owney. We have
designed -- we designed this house a few years back.
AlWI|R| A WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 21
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

22
It's a couple years old. Unique |ocation. Everybody

knows that part of the island has great advantages
that you get to see a sea-to-sea view, view of the
marsh and view to the ocean.

And so this famly wanted to do a snall
little addition. Their famly has growmn. All the
ki ds have got married and have grandkids all of a
sudden. If you see right here where this part of the
house where you can see straight through, that's kind
of what we're trying to preserve. Because the lot is
so long, we decided to just place this little guest
house up here on the front. W're still 70 or 80
feet fromthe setback on the street side, and we've
done our best to try to weave it into the existing
desi gn.

They | ove the house, and we love it to.
W wanted to do sonething that was really going to
conpl enent the existing structure but | ook as though
it's always been there. |It's very straightforward,
very sinple, nodest addition.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Thank you. |s there any
public coment to this application? Public coment
section is closed. Joe, anything to add?

MR. HENDERSON:. No, sir.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Steve, you want to

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 22

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

23
start.

MR HERLONG | think it's a very

appropriate solution. One story. |It's not going to
have any inpact as you drive by. It really doesn't
have any inpact on a neighbor. | think it's fine.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Beverly.

M5. BOHAN: From first appearance, | think
it's fine. |It's appealing as well. | think it
connects; becones one as it's connected, as he has
drawn it fromwhat | gl anced at.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Donna.

M5. WEBB: | think it will ook nice and
| ooks Iike it's been there forever once it's done.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Rhonda.

M5. SANDERS: |'mgood with it.

THE CHAI RPERSON:. Billy.

MR. CRAVER. [I'mgood with it.

THE CHAI RPERSON: |'m also good with it.
Duke.

MR WRIGHT: | would not object. | think
it's a good design.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Let's hear a notion.

MR. CRAVER: | nove we give final approval
as subm tted.

MB. SANDERS: Second.

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 23
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

24
THE CHAI RPERSON: Everybody in favor?

(Al board nenbers stated aye.)
2678 BAYONNE STREET.

THE CHAI RPERSON: 2678 Bayonne.

MR. HENDERSON: This is al so being
presented by Beau Cl owney Architects. This applicant
IS requesting conceptual approval for new
single-famly hone. Relief fromthe zoning ordi nance
standards being requested for principal building
square footage side setbacks, second floor side
set back. And noted in your packet was a request for
front facade, principal building front facade relief.
But | don't think that they need to request that. |
think they're neeting the conditions of the
or di nance.

Just to recap, principal building square
footage, they're requesting 19.7 percent.

Si de setback relief is six feet two

I nches.

100 percent request for second story side
setback. And that's it, | believe.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Great. Yes, sir.

MR. CLOMNEY: Thank you. This is a brand
new beach house for a famly. |[It's on a corner. So

the corner waps around like this. And we have on

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 24
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

25
this side nore kind of a private garden with a pool,

court over on that side.

But it is very straightforward in that it
is a-- the front house is really kind of designed
proportionately to | ook and feel |ike an old
Sullivan's |Island house wwth kind of alink to a
couple other little structures in the back. It
really is kind of creating L-shape formand typical
to a lot of what we |ike about Sullivan's; collection
of roof forms bl ended together. Ross, do you have
anyt hi ng specific?

| f you have any questi ons, we can answer

THE CHAI RPERSON: Great. Thank you. |Is
there any public comment to this application? Public
comrent section is closed.

Joe, anything nore?

MR. HENDERSON. No, sir.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Great. Donna, you want
to start.

M5. WEBB: Sure. | rode by this |ot
today. And that corner -- this is such a beautiful
plan, not only fromthe front but all the way down
that side. | think it's going to be |ovely.

THE CHAI RPERSON:. Great. Rhonda.

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 25

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015
M5. SANDERS: |'mgood with it. 26
THE CHAI RPERSON:. Billy.
MR CRAVER ['mgood with it. | walk by
the lot all the tinme. It's a block away from ne.
MR. CLOMNEY: | do want to say one nore
thing. W have -- Ross just gave themto ne. W

changed the front stairs. W have a |little deck that
ki nd of pokes out about four feet, enough to have a
coupl e of benches on it. And the stairs is alittle
different than what we had here.

M5. SANDERS: Onh, forget it.

MR, CLOMEY: W still would like to go on
and hopefully get --

MR. HENDERSON: Not comi ng near the front
set back, the required front setbacks.

MR. CRAVER. Are these people going to be
year -round residents?

MR. CLOMEY: Eventually, yeah, not at the
moment .

MR. CRAVER: Looking to bring up the
nei ghbor hood.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Beverly.

M5. BOHAN: | think it's beautiful. Well
done.
THE CHAlI RPERSON. St eve.
\RY A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 26
AJW|R scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

27
MR. HERLONG | think 1t's a nice

addition. Broken up. Very attractive.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Yeah, |ike the other
houses, good architecture is worth it. N ce plan.

MR, WRIGHT: This is a good exanpl e of
good architecture. | think Beau generally hits it
pretty nmuch on the target every tine he cones. |'m
good with it.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Do | hear a notion?

MR. CRAVER | nove we give final
approval .

M5. SANDERS: Second.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Di scussi on? Everybody
in favor?

(Al board nenbers stated aye.)

MR. CRAVER  Wien are they going to start
bui | di ng?

MR. CLOMNEY: They're ready. Coming in
fromBuffalo. Good friends of Madel i ne McCee.
2724 ATLANTI C AVENUE
THE CHAI RPERSON: 2724 Atl anti c.
MR. HENDERSON: This is listed on our
agenda as D4. It's actually a certificate of
appropriateness for a historic property. It was

previously addressed as 2732 |'on Avenue, which is

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 27

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

28
the source of ny confusion on this one. It is a

hi storic property.

Ms. Sabrina Cochran is the applicant on
this one. Requesting conceptual approval for two
additions and el evation nodification. This is
traditional island resource by way of survey card
nunber 12.

Wth this proposal, the additions are
actual ly encroaching into a side setback that already
has an encroachnent so they're not increasing the
degree of the nonconformty. So staff is okay with
the two additions.

They're al so requesting nodification of
repl acenment of various wooden w ndows, historic
wooden wi ndows. Apparently there's sone nai ntenance
| ssues that can't address the state of the w ndows.
They' re repl aci ng many of the six-over-six w ndows
with two-over-two w ndows.

They' re repl acing portions of doors on the
rear elevations. They're incorporating transom
| i ghts over the doors.

They' re al so replacing the foundation
encl osure fromcross-hatch lattice to vertica
lattice. 1'Il let you elaborate a little bit nore on

the other portion of the project; correct.

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 28

scheduledepo.com



© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015
29
THE CHAI RPERSON:  Yes, ma'am
M5. COCHRAN: |'m Sabrina Cochran with SLC

Architects, here representing Cay Gayson and his
wi fe, Mnoli. They recently bought this property.
They live in Charleston now They have two snal |
boys. They're |looking to make this their permanent
hone.

They love it. They love the historic
nature. They love it has wood paneling. It really
hasn't been touched nmuch inside. They want to keep
the historic character, they just need to nake it a
little nore confortable for their famly.

Li ke Joe said, we are here because it's
traditional island resource. W' re not asking for
any relief, increasing the encroachnent to the
set back or anything like that.

As you see, this is the two areas of the
addition. There's a tiny little kitchen bunp out.
W're trying to increase that to nake it a reasonable
ki t chen.

Bunpi ng out here to nmake a living room
whi ch you see on the rear elevation. Just add this
little piece which actually | think hel ps that
elevation a little bit.

W al so are replacing wi ndows and doors.

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 29

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

30
The wi ndows are wood. They pocket into the wall this

way. A lot of themdon't open. The ones that do,
don't close all the way. There's a |lot of noisture
damage. So they need to replace them W're |ooking
to replace themw th Anderson A series or sonething
simlar to that; nice wood clad w ndow that will |ook
better.

W are going to -- they have sone
two-over-two in the front. W think that's probably
what was there originally. There's now six-over-si X.
There's a whole bunch. W're trying to get them al
two-over-two. Look nice.

|"mgoing to give you these. There's a
coupl e wi ndow si de changes that are really m nor.
There's a couple w ndows side that we were going to
make | arger and now we're going to replace wth the
sanme size, so not a big deal. W changed them since
this is the mddle one; wanted to be clear on that.

The other thing, rear doors, we did submt
transons. W're not going to do that. W're just
going to have a taller door.

Al'l of the wndows on the first floor are
si x-foot-eight, nine feet, eight-foot-six,
seven-foot-two. They're all nessed up. W're trying

to put themall at eight feet. The house has ten

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 30
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

31
foot ceiling. Just trying to nake themnice. GCet

t heir vi ew outsi de.

One last thing, since we submtted, they
al so decided they would like to renove -- this is all
clad and vinyl siding. They would |like to renove all
the vinyl siding. They're thinking there m ght be
sone really nice old-gromh Cypress underneath it.

If it's in good condition, they would like to restore
It and hopefully use it. |If it's not, once they take
the bottomsiding off, then they'd like to replace it
wi th Hardiplank or sonething simlar. | believe
that's it.

THE CHAlI RPERSON:  Thanks.

M5. COCHRAN: Any questions?

THE CHAI RPERSON: Jason anything to say
about this? You're the only public here. | thought
you m ght have a comment. Public coment section is
cl osed.

Joe, anything to add?

MR. HENDERSON:  No.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Duke.

MR WRIGHT: I'mfine wwthit. It's

historic. Qoviously the changes don't affect, in ny

j udgenent, the character of the house at all. And I

t hi nk i nproved wi ndow arrangenent is good. [|I'mfine
A|W|R| A WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 31

: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015
_ _ 32
wthit.
THE CHAI RPERSON: | went through this
house. It's a great house. Geat lot. Geat old

house and great lot. Good to see it put back and

made |iveable year-round. |It's going to be a great
house to live in. |I'mfor this project. Steve.
MR. HERLONG. |'mjust surprised those

Wi ndows that are so unusual, sliding into the wall
wi ndows, it's amazing the house is still standing
with all the water intrusion.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  (Quality of the wood in
t he house.

MR. HERLONG  Exactly, it is. Exactly.

The two additions are one story and they
don't -- they go out to that encroachnent but don't
affect it inny view It wouldn't affect the
adj acent property. | would approve it.

THE CHAI RPERSON:.  Beverly.

M5. BOHAN: | agree. | wish we could not

have the wi ndows to be clad froma historic

standpoint. | certainly understand the reasoning for
those. | think it's a nice addition. WelI|l done.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Donna.

M5. VWEBB: | have never noticed this

house. After riding by, | agree with Pat; great |ot.

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 32
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

33
It's larger than nost of the old historic cottages.

| think the wi ndow arrangenent and the new door
selection, | think it's actually going to add, neke
it feel alittle nore original. And hopefully the
siding wll work out, and you may find that good
har dwood is still good.

M5. COCHRAN: That's what they're hoping
for.

M5. WEBB: It's beautiful. | think it
woul d be great.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Rhonda.

M5. SANDERS: | agree. | think making the
W ndows nore consistent with the doors is a great
| dea.

THE CHAI RPERSON. Billy.

MR. CRAVER: This house, this was Price's
house. And that was back in the old days when the
accreted lots in front. People wwth the ot that was
there originally got the accreted lots. Prices got
that lot, the one in front of it, and the one in
front of it. M. Swackie had this one. She was a
Price.

We built the house next door to it. And
|"ve been all through this house. Everything has

been done to it, inproved it. \Wat you tal k about

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 33
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

34
doing wll inprove it, so I'min favor of all of it.

THE CHAI RPERSON: G eat. Do | hear a
not i on?

MR. WRI GHT: Let ne nmake one point.
Sabrina, you nentioned if the siding is such that it
has to be replaced, you would go to Hardiplank. |'m
not sure that | would like to see Hardiplank on
hi storic property like this. You mght want to
rethink that. That's my opinion.

| knowit's got siding on it now. Have
you had a ook at it to get a feel for what m ght be
under the existing siding?

M5. COCHRAN: Clay just said heis in
favor of that. He wants to make it |ook |ike the
original house. | think that's not a problem

MR, HENDERSON: The addition, second story
was put on post-Hugo; isn't that correct?

M5. COCHRAN: The roof deck.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Second story is
original, you can tell

MR, HENDERSON. This is vinyl clad now, up
top?

M5. COCHRAN: No, they're all wood. |
mean, the siding. The windows are wood. The siding

I's vinyl.

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 34
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

35
MR, HENDERSON. The si ding, okay.

MR. CRAVER | guess that was ny feeling,

Duke, given it's got vinyl on it now, Hardiplank is a

step up.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Only thing to nention,
you' ve already got that deck onit. It's okay. |[|'ve
been up on the deck. You still can't see that nuch

even though you got so nuch vegetation in front of
you and the house would really [ ook great if that
deck wasn't there. It was put on after Hugo.

Because it's such a cl assic house, such a classic hip
roof, Sullivan's Island hone.

It's there. It's not |ike we can say take
it off. |It's something to consider in the renovation
of that, with the roofing and just everything el se.
| don't renmenber seeing -- having that great a view
frombeing up there. That's just an observation.
It's there. If you want to keep it, keep it.

MR. CRAVER: | nove that we approve as
submtted, but |I guess with the changes that Sabrina
that outlined. |'mokay with the Hardiplank, if the
wood underneath it isn't good. That is part of ny
notion, Hardi-plank woul d be okay; step up fromthe
vinyl. See what the rest of the board thinks.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Do | hear a second on

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 35

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

36
t hat ?

M5. SANDERS. Second.

THE CHAI RPERSON. Do we have any
di scussi on?

MR WRIGHT: | still think we should stay
wi th wood siding.

MR. HERLONG | woul d agree.

THE CHAI RPERSON: The wood sidi ng woul d be
good. They really nmake high quality prefinished wood
siding that lasts a long tine. It's not a
mai nt enance problem For this classic hone, it
really would be great to see if you have to repl ace
t he si ding.

MR. WRI GHT: How does the notion read now?

MR. CRAVER: The notion would allow t hem
to do Hardi plank. W have to vote on that notion.

If it passes, it passes. |If it doesn't, go to the
next step.

MR HERLONG | would just state | would
want it on the record that we encouraged the
homeowner to try to find a solution using wod
siding; just an encouragenent.

MR. CRAVER  Ckay.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Great. That was added

to the notion.

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 36
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

37
MR CRAVER Well, it's not part of the

notion. He just encourage.

THE CHAIRPERSON: It's on the record.
We've got a second. Want to vote? Everybody in
favor of the notion?

(Al board nenber stated aye.)

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Thank you, sir.

We're going to stay in session for our
di scussi on.

M5. COCHRAN:. Do we have to cone back or
Is that final?

MR. CRAVER | neant final.

THE CHAIRPERSON: It can be final. Fine
wth ne.

MR. HENDERSON: We can neke the
encour agenent of the use of the original wood siding
part of the COA for permtting.

M5. COCHRAN:. Okay. Thank you.

H STORI C DESI GN GUI DELI NES

MR, HENDERSON: | just very briefly want
to talk about historic design guidelines. W had a
very qui ck conversation at the end of our neeting
about sone of the concerns that town council has

mentioned to town staff.

MR HERLONG | didn't hear those.
A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 37
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015
38
You weren't at the |ast neeting?
MR CRAVER | wasn't. | know you raised

it one tine before. Nobody on the board had any
concern. | thought it was dead.

MR. HENDERSON: Really, that's why | put
this as a formal itemon the agenda so that we could
all, as a group, discuss what to do about this.

MR. CRAVER What is it they're
conpl ai ni ng about? Town council has an issue, |
guess it would be nice to know what their issue is.

MR. HENDERSON: The main issue revol ves
around the elevating of historic structures. That's
how this cane to staff. Over the past couple years,
we' ve approved raising houses, elevating houses to
mtigate flood i nsurance rates.

Property owner requests, wants to invest
in historic honme. This is a way that they can nodify
historic structure and utilize a historic structure,
possi bly put an addition on to it and not have to pay
exorbitant flood i nsurance prem uns.

Since the inception of the DRB, we've had
mul tiple projects, probably four or five historic

homes that have been elevated. So what | wanted to

dois --

MR. CRAVER  Town council said they were
A|W|R| A WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 38
: ) scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

39
goi ng to nmake a change or they asked us whether we

t hi nk we ought to make a change? Because they can do
what ever they want to do. Are they asking for our
I nput ?

MR. HENDERSON: They believe and this is
not just town council, this is nmultiple citizens have
come forth explaining that they think the historic
hones, when elevated to neet the base fl ood
el evation, feel that it's too high. It takes away
fromthe historic character of the small structure.
That's really the basis of this discussion.

Utimately the question was posed to
staff, or we were told to present this to the DRB and
have you-all, as a group, study the item and deci de
whet her we shoul d possi bly devel op sone historic
desi gn guidelines to address the issue.

So when an applicant or property owner
cones forth, we should have, | guess, a fornmula for
design for what's appropriate and what is not
appropriate for elevating a house.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Randy or Joe, where has
t hi s happened before? Wat houses? Qobviously it's
happened several places, if people are worried about
it. Particular house that they have raised?

MR. HENDERSON. What | was going to do is

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 39

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

40
initially junp into our process of review. How does

the DRB review projects, historic and nonhistoric? |
can back up to that.

This is the one we recently approved about
a year-and-a-half ago, 1102 Osceola. This is what it
| ooked |ike for years and years. It was el evated
about two feet off the ground, two-and-a-half feet
of f the ground.

In order to neet the base flood el evation,
it went to ten feet.

MR. ROBINSON: Somewhere in there.

MR. HENDERSON: N ne-and-a-half to ten
feet. So it's eight-foot difference. That raising
of the house to eight feet, that creates this very
dramatic effect.

And the house is not conplete yet. But
we' ve had an out pouring of concern fromthe
surroundi ng nei ghbors, and they called their council
menbers. And so this is a response to that. The
guestion was posed to staff, possibly devel oping
hi storic design guidelines to regul ate how hi gh.

MR. CRAVER: How many others? One of the
things that | get really concerned about is --

obvi ously, town council can do whatever it wants to

do. | get concerned about an isolated incident
AlWI|R| A WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 40
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

41
turning into a cause that creates a rule that affects

every other house that may not really need to be put
in place. And it's a knee-jerk reaction that ends up
creating a hardship for a | ot of other people.

You know, let's say we had sonething in
place that said: You can't raise a historic
structure. What would that do? That would stop this
person frombeing able to do anything with their
house, wouldn't it?

THE CHAI RPERSON: Coul d they have left --
that's a good question. Could they have left the
cottage and then had anot her house -- beyond that,
anot her structure? Wuld that have --

MR. HENDERSON: They coul d' ve put an
addition on the back of the house as it sits here at
this current |level. However --

MR. HERLONG That property, as | recall,
had that little structure that's newto the |left was
an existing old structure on the back, that they were
trying to incorporate, | believe. So there may have
been -- were they two separate structures?

MR. HENDERSON. That's right, this
structure here was off to the right.

MR. HERLONG They couldn't use that rule,

that 1,200 square foot rule to build a second

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 41
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

42
structure behind it or nove that on the | ot either.

They had an unusual problem

MR. ROBINSON. They couldn't. But they
coul d've added on to this house as nuch as they
wanted to at that same elevation. They woul d've been
required to go get a historical variance.

Problemw th a historical variance, we can
give the historical variance or the Board of Zoning
Appeal s can give the historical variance but then it
comes -- the problemcones in, the astronom cal flood
I nsur ance.

Unl ess sonebody has cash that they're
going to do this project with, they can't go get a
nort gage unl ess they have fl ood insurance. Flood
I nsurance IS soO expensive, you know.

MR. CRAVER: It kills the value of the

real estate.

MR, ROBI NSON:  Sonewhat .
MR. CRAVER It really does.
MR ROBINSON: It's a noney thing is what

it is.

M5. SANDERS: The issue with this one, it
| ooks so incredibly tall for whatever reason.

MR. HENDERSON: Really, when the DRB

reviewed this, we incorporated certain project

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 42
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

43
el ements to mtigate the effect of that. Those

el ements have not been put on.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Those el enents have not
been install ed.

MR. HENDERSON: The foundation pl anti ngs.
We also allowed the house to be slid back slightly on
the property, to not be as close to the street
front age.

There may be | think sone -- the raising
of the grade slightly here when you incorporate the
heartscape. There are lots of things that still have
to be done with this property.

| think the question, is there really,
nunber one, do we want to address this either by
hi storic design guidelines, which is what was
recommended by town council; working on a set of
desi gn guidelines to reconmend or give guidance to
staff, the DRB, and al so property owners, or do we
want to take that a step further and codify the
exi sting zoni ng ordi nance?

THE CHAI RPERSON: | think the
recommendati on would be fine. That would give us
| eeway in certain instances to grant it or not as
opposed to codifying it, which wouldn't give us any

| eeway at all.

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 43

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

44
MR, HENDERSON: Let ne back up and j ust

gi ve you a quick run down.

MR. CRAVER This is where that pack of
gui del i nes came from

MR. HENDERSON: This is docunent that was
presented to the town in 2005 when we created the
historic district. | believe it was around then,
2005.

MR, ROBI NSON:  Uh- huh.

MR. HENDERSON: So it was sinply a sanple
or a draft that David Snyder presented to the town,
and the town decided not to nove forward with it.

MR CRAVER: We didn't like it. The
pl anning conm ssion didn't like it.

MR. HENDERSON: This is basically
boi |l erpl ate | anguage. The format is there. W could
go through the process of making this a Sullivan's
| sl and docunent. W could use photographs and
exanples, and it would be a guideline for property
owners.

MR. CRAVER. | feel like we got enough
rules. |'mwondering what is the purpose -- what are
they trying to acconplish with the guidelines?

MR. HENDERSON: Well, it's to go above and

beyond, to take that extra step in providing guidance

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 44

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

45
to historic property owners. To providing guidance

to --

MR. CRAVER: The purpose is they don't
| i ke the building elevated as nuch as it is, and they
don't want to see historic structures el evated.

MR. HENDERSON. That's it. That's the
main --

M5. SANDERS: | don't think you can tel
people they can't do that for insurance purposes.

MR. CRAVER: Here's the question that |
woul d ask. How many historic structures do we have
|l eft on the island that would be affected if we said,
I f you want to do sonme work. So let's find out what
the universe is. Wuat's the inventory of historic
structures that, if we said, you cannot elevate it --
because that's what all this goobly gook cones down
tois we want you to tell people they can't elevate
it.

If you can't elevate it, how many historic
structures are we talking about? Let's figure out
what the real problemis as opposed to junping in and

creating rules where we don't know what the

uni verse --

MR. HENDERSON. | think that's what town
council is asking you to do, is to study the item
N A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 45
AJW|R scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

46
MR. CRAVER. That would be a great start

to know what the inventory is.

MR. HENDERSON: We have G S data that
shows all of the prefirmhistoric structures on the
I sland. W can pull that up. W can take a | ook at
it. W can draft a map. W can probably generate

sone figures for you.

MR. CRAVER: That would be great. | would
|ike to go look. W could ride around and | ook at
stuff.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Al |l that being said,
we' ve done a pretty good job, this board, | think

generally with what's cone through to try to hold the
integrity of Sullivan's Island.
MR. CRAVER: | think so, too, Pat.
THE CHAIRPERSON: It's not |ike we've been
screw ng up left and right and nmaki ng bad deci si ons.
| just don't see that. | sort of agree with you.
Wiy do we need nore rules to just throw around and
confuse everybody even nore because the damm zoni ng
code is ridiculous, how confusing that thing is.
W're worried about a few things. W've
addressed individually when people cone before us
t hese historical honmes. Like the one that we just

tal ked about, and it was well done, well presented.

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 46
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015
) 47
W were for it.
| think we've also, you know -- | don't
know i f we've been hard on people. | think the

architects or the designers cone before us know t hey
had to work extra hard on these historical structures
to present to us. And they've just | think generally
been well received. | don't know. It's not |ike --
that one thing maybe. Like you said, it's not even
finished yet.

The only thing | think, if the town is
concerned about that, then | think they ought to talk
to the other board and say, if this cones up, you
need to be in position of giving these people relief
on square footage or placenent of the house or
anot her house. Even though this is a 1,500 square
foot historical house and not 1,200 and say
well we're going to -- because we want you to keep
that low, you can do this, build this house here or
what ever.

MR. HENDERSON:. That was anot her option
proposed to the LUNR commttee. Steve and Duke,
you-all attended that neeting. And this led to a
di scussi on about the historic special exception,
which is what Pat is referring to, the 1,200 square
foot threshold.

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 47

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

48
| think that would work its way into our

study of this item But if I could just point out
this is only one option here. The other optionis --

MR. CRAVER Well, that is an exanple of
an option. W could conme up with our own.

MR. HENDERSON. Absolutely. Yeah, this
isn't it (indicating).

MR. CRAVER Right. | thought that was a
pi ece of crap.

MR. HENDERSON: It is.

MR, CRAVER It really is.

MR. HENDERSON: To his defense, he just
basically showed the town: Look, here are
guidelines, it would | ook sonething like this.

Yeah, it's conpletely wong.

MR CRAVER It's illegal.

MR. HENDERSON: It actually says Al abana.
| think it references Al abana.

MR HERLONG The difficulty here is that
nobody -- who would wite this? Are they going to
hire another consultant? That just leads -- that is
too difficult of a task to ask a town enpl oyee to do.

MR CRAVER | got to tell you, | spent
two years when we were doi ng those hearings,

redrafting that thing based on the hearings. And

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 48

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

49
then once we finished that, Pat took it and redrafted

it the way he wanted it.

THE CHAI RPERSON:. Pat O Neal .

MR. CRAVER. Wasn't this Pat; the current
mayor. Tell Pat: Wat does he want?

| "' m happy to be involved in, let's find

out what the inventory is, and let's | ook at the

options. And, | nmean, there's sone things that are
wong with the way the special -- | nean, the special
exception, | wouldn't Iimt it to 1,200 feet.

M5. SANDERS: | agree.

MR. CRAVER. | would say total square

footage. People going under the special exception
are penalized because they can't get any additional
square footage. | would take that penalty out of it.
"' m happy to get involved in tackling, playing with

t hat .

M5. SANDERS: Should get a variance for
that. Al historic hones are not 1,200 or cottages
or whatever. What if they're 1,340 or whatever?

MR. CRAVER. Right. So if we have a total
nunber, as long as we can operate within that total
nunber and say to sonebody, well you got a 1,400
square foot house, here's what you can do with it.

You can build another 3,000 square foot house on your

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 49
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

50
property or whatever, |I'mgood wth that.

MR. HERLONG W had that neeting, the
LUNR comm tt ee.

MR. HENDERSON:. Land Use Nat ur al
Resour ces.

MR HERLONG It was a neeting that also
al | owned sone new town council nenbers to get up to
speed. They were doing a | ot of explaining about the
fl ood ordinance and these difficulties. At that
neeting | attended and so did Duke. | nentioned the
sane thing. | said, basically, that anyone with a
hi storic honme in the ordinance is alnost treated |ike
a second-cl ass property.

MR. CRAVER  They are.

MR. HERLONG In order that they're going
to try to change the ability to get out of a flood
zone, they alnbst need to give increases or
advantages if you're going to leave it low You need
to have sone very strong advant ages.

| don't know if there are enough
advant ages that could be given to soneone to stay
down in the flood zone right now (Good thing to talk
about .

MR. CRAVER It's why | think, before we

i ke launch this big project, we need to know what

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 50

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

51
the scope of the issue is. | nean, are we talking

about ten houses or 2007?

MS. SANDERS. O two.

MR HENDERSON:. Not ten.

MR. ROBINSON:. One of the problens here is
that half of Sullivan's Island is in a V zone. |If
this particular hone that was up on the screen was in
A zone, it could' ve been three feet |ower.

M5. SANDERS: Didn't you tell ne that may
change?

MR. ROBINSON. Well, that may change.
W're waiting on those new nmaps. W' re just
frustrated as all get-out waiting on those new maps.
Every tine they get ready to conme out, there's
anot her problem

M5. SANDERS: So they didn't have an
option. If they wanted to get flood insurance, they
didn't have an option but to raise it.

MR, ROBINSON:. Well, no, they coul d' ve got
flood insurance. It just would ve cost them $30, 000.

M5. SANDERS: That's not an option. |
mean, that's a hardship.

MR. CRAVER: There are people who say we

don't care about the noney. That's not the issue.

It's the historic house. | disagree wwth that. | do
AlWI|R| A WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 51
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

52
care about the rest of the people on the island.

MR. HERLONG | would say that before the
town goes into this, we should al nost wait for that
flood -- new flood map and then see what we're
dealing with, what the town has to deal with and how
that inpacts historic properties or any other
properties. Then we may want -- then we can neke the
ri ght adjustnents.

MR, HENDERSON: Wbul d you be opposed to
neeting with staff and studying and devel oping a
recommendation, formal recommendation to council?
Maybe three nenbers of the DRB could neet with staff.
We coul d devel op sone reconmendati ons, present that
back to the DRB and then maybe fornulate a
recomendation to the group.

MR. CRAVER | think we would nake a
m st ake not to respond to town council. Because |
think then they're going to do whatever they want to
do without our input. W're in a better position to
gi ve i nput than anybody el se is.

THE CHAI RPERSON: We can do that. W can
meet wth you. W' re good?

MR. HENDERSON: | think so.

MR. WRI GHT: Whio's vol unt eeri ng?

THE CHAI RPERSON: |'I1 go.

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 52

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

53
MR. CRAVER I'Ill go.

MR, WRI GHT: Seriously, whole board? Two
of us or three of us or four?

MR. HENDERSON: |'ve previously spoken
with Steve, Duke and Beverly about it. But we want
to avoid having a quorum

M5. SANDERS: You were so involved in all
that drafting, | think you need to go.

MR, ROBI NSON:  You can have a quorum as
| ong as you adverti se.

MR. HENDERSON: We have to advertise, you
know, so it would be kind of an ad hoc comm ttee.
Typically if you can convene a quorum of the DRB,
then it's a DRB neeti ng.

What we woul d want to do -- we can
consider this during a regular DRB neeting if you
want to do that so that we're all part of it. | just
think it's easier for staff to review sone of the
nore conplex G S type infornmation, have a back and
forth if it's smaller group.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Smal |l group is easier.

MR CRAVER | really think -- | hate to
put this on y'all to do the work. | really think we
need to have an idea. It would have a big inpact on

what our recommendati ons were of the scope of the

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 53

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

54
problem And the scope of the problemis, you know,

how many houses.

Steve is right. If the inventory of
houses is 42 now, how many is it going to be when
that new fl ood map cones out? 1Is it going to be 28
or 73?7 Are they going to add to the V zone or taking
away? | don't think we'll know until they give it to
us, wll we?

M5. SANDERS: When is that?

MR. ROBINSON: When is the question. They
keep saying -- | nean, they told us we would have
themin the fall.

MR. HENDERSON: Now it's summer of next
year.

MR. CRAVER. O which year?

MR, ROBINSON: Right. Then |I talked to
themin the fall when we had our community assistance
visit last nonth, and they said we are going to have
themto you by the spring. She was: W're going to
have themto you by the spring.

M5. SANDERS: This is FEMA, right?

MR, ROBINSON: Well, it's out Departnent
of Natural Resources Flood Mtigation Division. They
are pushing this new mapping initiative for South

Carolina. Everybody has been done except Charl eston

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 54
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015
County. W're the |ast ones. So, | nean, all eyes >
are focused on us right now.

M5. SANDERS: M ght neke nore sense to
wait and buil d.

MR, ROBINSON: | would think so.

MR, HENDERSON: | think that could be one

of our recommendati ons, we have this pending rel ease
of new data from FEMA.

On top of that, I think we shoul d address
the question of historic guidelines, possible changes
to the design standards in the ordi nance, the design
gui delines in the ordinance and just consider all of
those, weigh all of the options.

MR CRAVER | guess I'ma little m ssing
of why we're considering sort of what sounds I|ike
whol esal e gui deli nes and changes to deal w th what
sounds like a rifle shot issue to ne. |Is there
sonet hi ng ot her than what we --

MR WRIGHT: My | make a suggestion?
Excuse ne for interrupting. So we don't get into the
I ssue of a quorumproblem | will back out. And |
recomend that you, Beverly and Steve get together

and hel p Joe prepare sone kind of response to town

counci | .

MR CRAVER | think we got to respond.
AlW|IR| A WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 55
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

56
MR WRIGHT: W don't want to get into

this problemof having a quorum then we got to go
through the drill of announcing a public neeting, et
cet era.

MR, HENDERSON: Wbul d our ad hoc group
make a recommendation to the DRB as a whole and then
you woul d vote and make a full recommendati on?

THE CHAlI RPERSON:  Yes.

M5. SANDERS: Is this issue brought up
solely on that one house nobst recently?

MR. HENDERSON: Well, there were other
hones. Here's one that was el evated and rel ocat ed.
| think this is a successful one. | don't think we
recei ved any conpl ai nts about that.

Here's 1026 M ddle Street, this one was
el evated. Historic picture. It was el evated
slightly. Landscaper never did the foundation
pl anti ngs, which created this sort of visual problem
al ong that streetscape.

And then, of course, this one.

There haven't been many houses that have
been el evat ed.

M5. SANDERS: The house behind that on
Seabreeze Lane. The house behind that one on

Seabreeze Lane, isn't that historic? And | think it

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 56

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015
has |like six feet up. You can't really park >
underneath it. It wasn't raised high enough at the
tine.

MR. HENDERSON: |'m not sure which one.

M5. SANDERS: The one that had the
concerns about the water running off and the
fl oodi ng. Back corner of that house.

M5. HENDERSON: Ch, the fol ks that canme to
t he neeting and nmade i nput.

M5. SANDERS:. Yes, yes.

MR. HENDERSON: |'m not sure what that one
| ooks Iike.

MR, ROBINSON: |'mnot sure what you're
tal ki ng about.

THE CHAI RPERSON: We're good with our
di rection?

MR. HENDERSON: Yeah, |'Ill be sending out
an e-mail to those sel ected, Beverly, Steve.

THE CHAI RPERSON. We are adj ourned.

MR, HENDERSON:. You can give us sone nore
gui dance.

MR. CRAVER: Well, you know, it's
interesting to | ook at those three houses. One of
the issues, if you have to raise a house ten feet,

fromthree feet to ten feet, that's a pretty dramatic

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 57
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

58
difference. |If you're going to raise it ten feet to

11 feet, it's not a material difference in the visual
| npact of the house. Wiy wouldn't you do it? Then
you go --

MR. HERLONG Wiere do you draw | i nes?

MR. CRAVER. Right, what point do you deal
wi th your nei ghbor?

MR. WRIGHT: That's what you have to do.

1711 ATLANTI C AVENUE

THE CHAI RPERSON: A short comment. Yes,
am

MRS. AYANDRA: W just want to get sone
direction. Last tinme we took all the additions. W
canme back hoping to be approved because we ran the
design by Joe. | don't think we ran it by Randy.

Next tinme we don't want to conme back wth
the thing. W want to nake sure we neet all the
great detail. Because one relief definitely we're
asking for is square footage. W have four kids. W
have parents with us. W need sone -- we need to ask
sone relief on square footage.

But the other, | think the other one was
massi ng and weddi ng cake effect. Wat kind of --

because we tried addi ng sone applications.

THE CHAI RPERSON: | think we enunci ated
A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 58
: ) scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

59
the direction in the mnutes. W gave the architect

or the designer guidelines of what the difficulty of
t he plan was.

MR. CRAVER: | think the sinple answer is
this. |If your design requires comng in to ask for
relief fromthe zoning ordinance, then it needs to
have -- it needs to follow the standards that you
have to neet in order to get the relief.

When you end up with sonething that is
sort of a box, it's going to be hard to get any
relief when it | ooks like a mass |ike that.

MRS. AYANDRA: W wanted to just follow --
we want to conplete the house. That's why we added
| ots of windows. According to our belief, it has to
be a perfect rectangle for you to have -- | don't
know what. W follow certain beliefs and certain --
| don't know what it's called. It's Vastu. And we
followthat. And so in order to keep it as close to
rectangl e as possible. W tried to nodify a little
bit.

MR. CRAVER: Can you have one rectangle on
top of another rectangle?

MRS. AYANDRA: Yeah, that we can do, |
t hi nk, but the bunp-ins. W are ready to nove the

house because our nei ghbors already conplained we are

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 59

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

60
too close to their driveway. W are ready to bunp

t he house five feet inside.

MR. AYANDRA: W noved the house.

MR HERLONG | really think you m ght
want to maybe team up, get sone architectural help on
t hat and maybe you've got to really study the
guideline. As Billy says, probably neet nore of the
particul ar sections in the guidelines in order to get
that relief. That's the easiest way to get the
relief. Meet each one of those as closely as
possi ble. Right now you' re not neeting themvery
close at all.

MR. AYANDRA: W can ask for relief for
square footage?

MR. HERLONG  You can.

MR. CRAVER: You can if you neet the
gui del i ne.

MR. AYANDRA: |If we neet the other two.

Ri ght now we're asking three; did neet the other two.

M5. SANDERS: | think y'all are
m sunder st andi ng. The second fl oor setback has to be

nmore than a one foot colum in order to ask for

relief.

MR. BIRD: They're over that. | explained
that to them W're going to bunp out -- | think the
NA% A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 60
AJW|R scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015
upstairs needs to cone in two feet on either side. o
MR. AYANDRA: One foot on either side.
M5. SANDERS: | think the overall design

needs vast inprovenent to get relief.

MR. HERLONG  You m ght want to team up
and get sonebody else to help |ook at those
guidelines. Get their opinion on who to maybe talk
with to study that guideline because those guidelines
are very -- |'ll give it to you, they're very
conplicated to understand first time out. Very
difficult.

You need to neet nore of those in order to
get the relief with the current design you're trying
t o achi eve.

MR. CRAVER: Yeah, | think that's a great
way to say that. Gven the current design, you're
going to have to neet.

MR. AYANDRA: Qur other problemis we
foll ow Vasta according to our belief. For every room
we have to calculate the dinensions. W have done
that for this house. | would have to send back to
India to get --

MR. HERLONG That certainly adds. You
have two i1 ndependent sets of guidelines for yourself.

| get that. D fficult.

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 61
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

62
THE CHAI RPERSON: Thank you, sir.

MR, VWRIGHT: Let nme ask you. W are not
trying to be obstructionists. This board wants to
hel p you. And we want you to end up with a
successful design. Period.

MR. CRAVER  You've heard us reacting to
town council comng with questions. W get a |ot of
f eedback fromthem when there are houses that are
just, that are rectangular and don't neet those
specific guidelines. If we're not giving relief, we
can say, well, they've net the ordinance. |[If you
want relief, that's when we have to hold your feet to
t he ordi nance.

VRS. AYANDRA: Next time can we run the
pl ans coupl e days i n advance before the next neeting.
We appreciate if Joe can run it by you also. |If
there are any | ast m nute changes, advise. The next
will be our third and final review, | think. |'mnot
sure if it's final one. Can we run the design by you
once we make the changes?

MR. CRAVER W all get the package.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  For the next neeting.

MR. WRIGHT: You're the architect.

MR BIRD: No.

MR WRIGHT: Wo's your architect?

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 62
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015
63
MR BIRD: That's our Charlotte team |'m
with David Weekley. | do the sales portion.

MR. HERLONG That's your problemright
there. | think you need, as | said, talk to them
about getting sone nanes of sone designers or

architects that are famliar wth that ordi nance.

MR BIRD: | used Jerry Dewtt, Charleston
guy.

MR- HERLONG Work with Jerry.

MR. CRAVER: Has he ever designed anything

over here?

MR. BIRD: He does all ny stuff on Dani el
| sl and.

MR. CRAVER: This is different enough
ordi nance, get with them get sone nanes.

MR. HERLONG  That woul d be very hel pful
for you guys. You have a very difficult -- you're
trying to neet two i ndependent sets of guidelines or
needs. That's just difficult.

MRS. AYANDRA: We neke it pleasing to our
nei ghbors, but able to make it pleasing for ourselves
as well, right.

MR. HERLONG | get that.

MR. AYANDRA: And that is the prinmary one.

Back of our mnd if we don't foll ow that.

A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 63
: i scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N PR

N N NN NN P B P PP PR PR R
g A W N P O © © N O U0 M W N B O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015
MR, ROBINSON:. Can | say one thing? | o
don't think that Ms. Conpton was sayi ng anyt hi ng
about how close it was to the driveway. |t was nass.

MR. HERLONG | think she was talking
about that tall flat wall.

MR. ROBINSON:. That tall mass wall sitting
there. It wasn't the setback. You're allowed to be
15 feet fromthat setback. So the setback was fine.

It was just that mass of wall sitting there.

MR. AYANDRA: Add that bunp out. You
think the bunp out is going to hel p?

THE CHAI RPERSON:  You need nore than that.

M5. SANDERS: You need architectural
assi st ance.

MR. CRAVER: You need architectural
assistance on this. Architect that's famliar with
this ordi nance and neeting the standards or you're
not going to get the relief. You're not going to get
beyond the dinmensions that are allowed in the
or di nance.

MR. WRIGHT: The architect is in Charlotte
you sai d?

MR. BIRD: Mbbile designers here. Teamis
in Charlotte,.

MR. WRIGHT: Very clear what needs to be

AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 64

scheduledepo.com




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

65
done.

MR. CRAVER  Good | uck.

MRS. AYANDRA: W can't find an architect
who understands our beliefs also. That's what we're
dealing with here.

(The hearing was concluded at 7:21 p.m)

AlWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 65
b | scheduledepo.com




© 00 N o o b~ W N P

N s
N w N B O

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
In Re: Design Review Board September 16, 2015

Reporter

Carolina at Large, do hereby certify that the
foregoing transcript is a true, accurate, and

conpl ete record.

to, nor

or interested in the events thereof.

of fici al

Charl eston, Charl eston County, South Caroli na.

counsel for, any party to the cause pendi ng

66
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Lora McDani el, Regi stered Professional

and Notary Public for the State of South

| further certify that | amneither rel ated

Wtness ny hand, | have hereunto affixed ny

seal this 28th day of Septenber, 2015 at

\\\\\\\\\\\H HEIHHH;; " I,
L Mep
= 0 Z.
& } L /’;
S& A X
S S aoTaR, %%
,.:__-: — — %
2 g fuB\W g §
= ~
&, N L
//{’ffﬁﬁ L N\ &4

iy

Lora L. McDani el ,

Regi st ered Professional Reporter
My Comm ssion expires:

Sept enber 18, 2016

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 66
scheduledepo.com



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN DD MDD MDD P P P P P PP P PR
o A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o A WO N+, O

Town of Sullivans Island v Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

In Re: Design Review Board

September 16, 2015

67
| NDE X
Page
2118 PETTI GREW STREET 3
1711 ATLANTI C AVENUE 9, 58
3306 JASPER BOULEVARD 21
2678 BAYONNE STREET 24
2724 ATLANTI C AVENUE 27
H STORI C DESI GN GUI DELI NES 37
CERTI FI CATE OF REPCORTER 66
REQUESTED | NFORMATI ON | NDEX
(No I nformati on Request ed)
EXHI BI TS
(No Exhibits Proffered)
\ W A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 67
AJW|R scheduledepo.com (899) 29¢




Town of Sullivans Island v
In Re: Design Review Board

Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

September 16, 2015

49:14 Alan
$ 2 6 additions 8:16
28:5,8,12 32:14 alarmed
$30,000 200 6.3 58:13 7.17
51:20 51:2 21:21 address allowance
2005 10:14,15,22 20:3 14:16
1 44:6,8 7 28:1639:16 4314 | 4iiowed
2015 5919 9:7 43:6 507 64:7,
1,200 7:13 70 addressed 19
2%558 4115:16,24 2114 22:12 11:1027:2546:23 | amazing
Py 7:8 75;4 5 adds 32:9
1920 2118 o 61:23 amount
. 40-0 7:10,14 7'6251'6 adjacent 156,16
149'23 230 . 10:17 32:17 Anderson
L 50'0 14:11,12 adjour ned 30:5
15 24 8 57:19 announcing
100 21:19 80 adjusting 56:3
24:20 24th 22:12 12:12 Apparently
1096 7.22 adjustments 28:15
25 9:952:8 eal
: A app
1156 15 811711 advance 21:2
58:2 2678 ability 6215 appealing
10 24:3,4 16:950:16 advantages 19:423:8
_ 2794 Absolutel 22:250:181921 | Appeals
16:6 . y bp
1102 27:20,21 48:6 adversely 42:9
405 2732 acceptable 14:22 appearance
1 27:25 11:12 advertise 23:7
12:15 287 p ) app
13 54:5 44:23 advise 16:10
18:4 281 accr eted 6217 applicant
21:22 33:18,19 Aesthetically 10:4 21:12 24:6
15 accurate 19:11 28:339:17
716 17:12 64:8 L
3 7.2 affect application
151-3f%0t achieve 14:2231:2332:16 | 7:5,108:1311:25
: 3,000 6114 affected 22:22 25:15
16 49:25 actual 14:18 45:12 applications
7:15 3,790 12:22 affects 58:24
16;21 15:15,18 ad 41:1 appropriateness
: 30-foot 53:12 56:5 afraid 2r:24
1701 10:14 19:15 A 201 approval
14:19 151 . . .
3306 8:1718:2022:23 | agenda 22010:521.12
tril 217,810 20.2231:19333 | 7:1110:221:9 23.2324.7 2111
2182_3,25 10:314:15 54:6 64:10 27:2338:6 284
' 4 added agree approve
1715 36:2442:450:13 | 18:14,2432:19,25 | 1424321735119
12:314:19 42 adding 33:1236:746:18 | approved
19 54:4 15:11 58:24 49:11 7:12 38:14 40:4
7:13 e ced 58:14
addition agr :
19.7 5 714 21:8.13 22°6 7:23 ar chitect
24:17 A 979 50 e : 59:1 62:23,25
2027:229:18 agreeing . }
85 32:22341638:19 | 20:1 64:16,21 65:3
12:23,24,25 41:15 Alabama architects
additional 48:17,18 24:629:347:4
9:7 10:12 19:12 63:6
A V‘V R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
b | scheduledepo.com




Town of Sullivans Island v
In Re: Design Review Board

Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

September 16, 2015

architectural
10:13 60:5 64:13,
15

architecturally
20:2

architecture
27:4,6

area
11:912:6 16:25

areas
29:17

arrangement
31:25 33:2

articulate
20:7
articulation
10:14,25 11:4
artistic
16:9
Artus
8:16
assistance
54:17 64:14,16

astronomical
42:10

Atlantic
9:24,25 10:3,19
12:4 13:22 14:15,
2015:1 27:20,21
58:9

attached
8:5,14

attempt
20:7

attended
47.2250:10

attention
7:78:1519:12

attractive
19:21 27:2

attractiveness
8:10

August
7:13,22

Avenue
9:24 10:19 13:22
14:16,20 15:1
27:20,25 58:9

avoid
17:17 53:6

AYANDRA
58:12 59:12,23
60:3,13,18 61:2,18
62:14 63:20,24

64:10 65:3

aye
9:2321:524:2
27:15 37:6

B

back
11:20 12:19 13:6
14:4,11 20:11,12,
15 21:25 25:7 32:4
33:17 37:10 40:3
41:15,1943.:6 44:1
52:1453:1955:21
57:758:14,16
61:21 63:25

bad
46:17

base
39:840:9

based
14:21 18:5 48:25

basically
44:15 48:13 50:11
basis
39:11
batten
11:8
Bayonne
24:3,4

beach
24:24

Beau
21:11,24 24:6 27:6

beautiful

25:22 26:23 33:9
begin

821
belief

59:14 61:19

beliefs
59:16 65:4

benches
26:9

Beverly
18:23 23:6 26:22
32:18 53:5 55:22
57:18

big
16:11 18:11 30:17
50:2553:24

Billy
9:16 15:2 18:14
19:22 23:16 26:2
33:1560:7

Bird
10:4,24 11:3
12:14,18,22 13:2,
9,11 14:1,49
15:20 16:6 60:24
62:24 63:1,7,12
64:23

bit
12:6 17:18 20:8,24
28:24 29:24 59:20

blended
25:10

block
26:4

board
9:2311:817:10
18:4 19:2 20:1
24:2 27:15 35:24
37:638:342:8
46:12 47:12 53:2
62:3

Bohan
13:1 18:24 237
26:23 32:19

boilerplate
44:16

bottom
31:10

bought
29:4

Boulevard
21:7,11,13

box
17:17,18,21,23
18:6,10 59:10
boxes
15:25
boys
29:6
brand
24:23
briefly
37:20
bring
26:20
Broken
27:2
brought
14:11 56:9

Buffalo
2719

build
41:25 47:18 49:25
55.4

building
10:7 13:23 17:1,3,
11 19:15 21:16,21
24:9,12,16 27:17
454

built
18:25 33:23

bump
13:329:18 60:1,25
64:10,11
bump-ins
59:24
Bumping
29:21
bunch
30:11

cake
58:23

calculate
61:20

called
40:18 59:17

card
28:6

care
51:2452:1

Carolina
54:25
cash
42:12
ceiling
311
certificate
27:23

cetera
56:4

CHAIRPERSON
7:38:259:3,10,13,
16,18,22,25 10:23
11:2312:2 13:12,
1514:1315:8
17:19 18:2,13,23
19:7,25 20:20,22
21:3,6,8,23 22:21,
25 23:6,11,14,16,
18,22 24:1,4,22
25:14,19,25 26:2,
22,25 27:3,9,13,21
29:1 31:13,15,21
32:2,11,18,23
33:11,15 34:2,19
35:5,25 36:3,8,24
37:3,7,1339:21

41:1043:3,21
46:11,16 49:3
52:21,2553:21
56:8 57:15,19
58:10,25 62:1,22
64:12
challenging
18:16
change
11:7 20:6 39:1,2
50:16 51:10,11

changed
7:1,2 26:7 30:17

character
8:1118:21 29:11
31:24 39:10

characteristic
12:8
Charleston
29:5 54:25 63:7

Charlotte
8:1663:164:21,24

checking
16:3
Cindy
12:3
citizens
39:6
clad
30:6 31:5 32:20
34:21
classic
35:11 36:11

Clay
29:3 34:13

clear
30:18 64:25

close
13:7 30:343:7
59:18 60:1,12 64:3

closed
22:2325:16 31:18

closely
60:10

Clowney
21:11,24 24:6,23
26:5,12,18 27:18

COA
10:2 21:10 37:17

Cochran
28:329:231:14
33:7 34:13,18,23
37:10,18

code

A|W|R

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
scheduledepo.com



Town of Sullivans Island v
In Re: Design Review Board

Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

September 16, 2015

46:21 7:12 21:12 247 cost 28:23 defer
codify 28:4 51:20 current 20: 11,19
43:19 concern cottage 21:141:16 49:4 Deferring
codifying 12:2017:14 384 41:12 61:13,16 20:23
43:24 40:17 cottages Cypress degree
collection concerned 33:149:19 317 28:11
25:9 7:13 40:23,25 could've denial
column 4711 41:14 42:4 51:8,19 D 21:2
60:22 concerns council Department
columns r2286124 37:2338:9,2539:6 | D1 54:22
37:2357:6 . - 10:2 ;
11:5 12:12,14 13:4 40:18,24 43:16 design
18:20 concluded 45:2550:7 52:11, D2 7:88914:14
comfortable X : :
20:12 concrete count D4 20:4,13 22:15
com.ment 14:12 15:16 11.21 27:23 23:21 37:19,21
211 : condition Count 39:16,19 40:21
7:411:24 22:22 ! i damage 43:15,17 5511
251516 31:17 318 > 30:4 58:15 59:5 61:3
58:10 conditions couple damn 1316 62:519
24:14 12:422:1 25:7 46:20 y ’
t .
c%n%rgeg 150:21 confirmed 26:9 30:14,15 Daniel dgslgznsegS 46310
o 15:19 38:1362:15 } ' ' :
commission : court 63:12 designer
4414 f :
_ C%r(]s lége 252 data} . 59:2
committee . 46:355:8 d :
: : ; coverage . esgners
14:14,18,24 47:21 | confusing David 47:463:564:23
communit confusion crap . . desgns
517 281 48:9 d%zsﬂ 62:15 q ;;1|6 1Al
compatibilit connected CRAVER . .
T oS 9:17,1915:3,1021 | 9% 10:12,13 58:18
T ' 16:8 17:9,14,20 ' develop
compatible connects 20:10,17 23:17,23 | deal 39:1552:13
18:18 239 26:3,16,20 27:10, 30:1752:555:16 | avg oping
complained considerable 16 33:16 35:2,19 58:6 40:20 52:10
59:25 14:19 36:152337:1,12 | dealing Denitt
i ; 38:2,8,25 40:22 52:565:5 '
complaining considered 42161944313, | 63:7
o B 21 45:3,10 46:1,8, 16:11 difference
complaints consistent 15 48:4,8,11,16,23 : 40:1358:1,2
56:14 3313 49:4,12,2150:14, | Dear gifficult
complement constructed 2451:2352:16 14:14 4822 61°11.25
22:18 21:11 53:1,22 54:15 decid ; ’
55:14,25 57:22 2014 68:17,19
complete construction e Re s A, : difficulties
. . . . 58:6 59:4,21 60:16 .
40:16 59:13 10:1,6,20 14:22 6115 62:6,21 d%i%dzz.ll - 50:9
completely consultant 63:10,14 64:15 o : difficulty
48:15 48:21 65:2 - 48:1959:2
complex convene created decisions dimensions
53:19 53:13 44:6 56:18 46.17 61:20 64:19
complicated conver sation creates deck direction
61:10 37:22 40:14 41:1 qO-T 34183501, | "67:16 58:13 501
comply cor ner creatin disagree
8:24 2;1554,25 25:22 05:8 A1:4 45:22 di%'?'m 111 5105
Compton ' creative q ' ' discuss
12:1,317,20,24 | correct 9:6 17:17 18:15 eeper 13:12 20:22 38:7
13:5,10,14 64:2 8:2213:2 14:9 19:3 19:20 discussed
15:4 16:6 28:25 def
conceptual ense .
34:17 cross-hatch 1812 20:5
A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
b | scheduledepo.com



Town of Sullivans Island v
In Re: Design Review Board

Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

September 16, 2015

discussion easier evening feedback flush
27:1336:4 37:9 53:18,21 7:8 18:22 62:8 12:19
39:1147:23 easiest Eventually feel focused
district 60:9 26:18 13:319:1 255 55:2
447 effect examine 3354 34:11 39:9 folks
Ditto 40:1543:158:23 | T7:24 44:21 57:8
183 egress examples feeling follow
Division 14:6 44:19 35:2 59:7,12,16,18
54:23 eight-foot exceed fe7e.1:15 16819:9 61:19 63:25
document 40:13 15:18 D O ST foot
44:5,18 O : 12:23,24,2513:25 | 11:21 22 12:17,18
eight-foot-six exception 14:1,11,12 15:15 T
Donna 30:23 11:16 47:2349:10, | 16719202100, | 1343114125
9:10 18:13 23:11 13 130418 | 47162549:24,25
: : elaborate 22 22:1324:18 60:22 61:2
25:1932:23 28:24 Excuse 26:8 30:23,25 footage
d 11:1 55:20 40:7,10,13,14
30:2133:2,23 e 123 - 49:1051:857:1, | 10717:2412
' TS existing 24.9558:1.2 60:2 21:16,21 24:10,17
doors devate 82,11,19,24 12:15 ! PP 47:14 49:13.15
. . ) . 61:162:12 64:8 114 49:13,
28:19,21 29:25 45:15.17 19 22:14,18 34:12 58.19.21 60.14
30:1933:13 oD 41:19 43:20 FEMA iy
elevated . 54:21 55:8 footprint
draft ~ 38:2339:840:6 | eorbitant o 13:24
44:1146:6 454556:12,1622 | 3820 g forever
drafting elevating expensive e 23:13
53:8 . . 42:15 figures
38:12,14 39:20 : forget
drainage ; explained 46:7 .
elevation . 26:11
14:23 S oo 50 60:24 final
7:2 28:529:22,24 0801052303 | form
dramatic 39:940:942:5 explaining . A 14:16 258
40:15 57:25 : 397 50:8 27:1037:11,12,13
elevations 62:18,19 formal
draw 10:13 11:4 28:20 express find 38:652:11
585 emplovee 7:22 N e ariot Ac.
: ploy 33:536:2145:13 | format
dr:.alwmgs 48:22 extra 49:6 65:3 44:16
7:12 endlosure 44:25 47:5 i corms
drawn 28:23 eyebrow 9:1,9235831:22, | 25:10
2310 encourage 1111 2537:13 43:22 tormula
DRB 37:2 eyes 64:8 30:18
10:10 38:21 39:13 55:1 .
40242044318 | SnCouraged finished formulate
: : : 36:20 47:949:1 52:14
52:12,14 53:13,14, encour agement - o :
16 56:6 forward
aril 36:22 37:16 o 18:18 71520 8:2 44:12
. acade . ’ ' ’
56:3 encroaching 10:819:15,21 208 | "o 1o foundation
drive 13:728:9 24:12 10:20 14 28:22 43:5 56:17
18:11 23:4 encroachment , flat friend!
. 28:1029:1532:15 | 1ang 645 to9r
driveway end 14:3 flood :
12:25 13:7,8 14:5, friends
T on fol 15253722509 | 14, - 125381520398 | ' 9710
ons 62:4 e 40:9 42:10,14 '
- g familiar 50:9,16,2251:17, | front
Duke ends 63:6 64:16 2052:454:5,23 11:14,19 13:23,24
8:25 20:4 23:19 41:3 family flooding ' 14:2 19:5,18,19,21
31:2135:347:21 entered X ) : ) : 22:12 24:12 2514,
5010535 ) f 22:5,624:2429:12 |  13:10,1157:7 232671415 30:9
. avor floor 33:18,20,21 35:8
- eunclated 9:2220:4 21:3 1111131624 | frontage
- 24127:14341,14 | 19:13241030:22 | 43
. estate 375 60:21 '
e-mail 42:17 frustrated
57:18
AlWIR| A WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
b | scheduledepo.com



Town of Sullivans Island v
In Re: Design Review Board

Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

September 16, 2015

51:13 2522:224:22 har dwood 29:8,11 31:23
full 25:14,192532:3, | 336 32:20 33:1 34:8 |

567 4525331013 | pate 37:19,21 38:12,17,

34:235:9,16 53,09 182239:7,10,15 | |'on
36:12,24 46:1,8 40:2,21 41:6 43:15 27:25
G 58:18 61:15 hear 447 45:1,511,14, | .
9:18 16:1 20:20 19 46:4 47:23 idea
round . .Q 2U- s : :
gar den Sl 2322279342 | 49:1950:1251:25 | 145324
2511 " 35:2537:25 52:655:1056:16, | illegal
group heard 25 48:16
gave 2 a0 :

26:6 59:1 Sroiaozls | 626 historical immediately
generally o ’ hearing 42:6,7,8,9 46:24 7:23
generate ' hearings hits 23:4,553:24 58:3

46:6 guess 48:24,25 17:17 27:6 impacts

35:2,20 38:10 o .
get-out 39:18 55:14 heartscape hitting 52:6

51:13 quest 4311 19:17 impervious
Gilhuly 22:11 Heather hoc 14:11,21 157

7:21,24 quidance 8:20 53:12 56:5 16:22 17:2
GIS . . . helpful hold Impression

46:353:19 ggg a5 45l 63:16 16:21 46:13 62:12 . 17:25
give uideline helps home Improve

0:1915:11 16:18 944:19 60:7,17 61:8 29:23 8:2.0 10:5? 14:7 . 341

195232327:10 | o idelines HENDERSON 18:2521:1424:8 | improved

30:1342:8,9 37:10.21 39:16 8:18,2310:213:19 | 29735123611 | 31:2533:25

43:17,2224442 | ooten RS 14:2515:1417:7, | 38L/S0A25L7 o ement

50:17 52:20 547 44-4.23 4814 10 20:16,2521:9 | homeowner 61:4

. 10,12, : . . . inception
giving 60:8 61:7,8,24 26:1427:22 31:20 | homes 38:21

47:1362:10 62:10 63:18 34:16,21 3511 38:2339:846:24 | .

37:15,20 38:5,11 49:19 56:12 inches
gIanped guy 30:5,25 40:12 ' ' 12:15 21:20 24:19

2310 63:8 41:14,2242:24 | honestly incident
goobly quys 43544:1510,15, | 1917 4025

45:16 17:22 63:17 24 45:6,24 46:3 hoping inclined
good 47:2048:6,10,12, | 33:758:14 '”fG'_rz‘ 131823

7:89:323:15,17, H 1750:451:4 529, | noyse 1720 19:23

18,21 26:1,3 27:4, 23534115413 | 7192583711, | . 7

56,8,19 31:8,25 half 55:6 56:5,11 57:4, 1311:18 12:15,21, Inclgded

321433563522 | 516 8,11,17,20 2318:6.21 21:25 13:18,21

36:941:11 46:12 hall HERLONG 22:9,12,16 24:24 incor porate

50:1,22 52:22 1414191 9:513:17 19:9 25:4,6 30:2531:24 | 41:2043:10
gook happened 32:7,1336:7,19 33:16,17,23,24 4205

4516 39:22,23 37:25 41:17,24 34:15 35:9,11 . .

g happy 48:1950:2,6,15 30:20.24 40:14,16 | 'MTOTPOTEUR
grade 8412 49:6.16 52:258:560:4,15 | 41:2,9,12,1542:4 e o

43:10 " O ;

61:5,23 63:3,9,16, 43:6 47:14,15,16, increase
grandkids hard = 23 64:4 1849:24,2551:25 | 17:11,13 29:19

227 47:3559:10 high 56:10,23,2457:7, | increases

16:2,18,2317:2, 35:23 57:2 60:2,361:21 increasing

29:3 2136:16 o 39:2251:2 54:2,4 'nfzr_zé y

har dship hire 56:21 57:23 62:8 :
great | 41:451:22 4821 independent
7:39:9,13,15 oL histori Hugo 6124 6318
10:23 17:19 19:7 Sore 35:10 ke
' 8:1127:24 28:2,14
A V‘V R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
b | scheduledepo.com




Town of Sullivans Island v
In Re: Design Review Board

Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

September 16, 2015

India item Land listed 34:4,14 36:9 37:15
61:22 10:2 21:9 38:6 50:4 27:22 39:1,252:7,16
indicating 39:144525482 | | andscaper live 55:3,19 56:6,7
48:7 56:17 7:18 29:532:6 S 02206320,
individually J Lane liveable .
46:23 56:24,25 325 m%‘_'lnzg 417 4617
information ‘]%?25 language living ' ' ’
53:19 ! 44:16 29:21 man
initially Jasper lar ger location 1715
40:1 21:7,8,10,13 30:16 33:1 291 M anagement
' e ' 10:15
initiative J%r?)r.yé 9 lasts long
54:24 oeh 36:10 12:21,25 18:11 map
input job latest 22:1136:1049:22 | 46:652:4545
39.452192057.9 | 4612 14:15 53:10 mapping
inside Joe lattice looked 54:24
59:10 60:2 8:17 15:4 22:23 8:23.24 17:15 40:6 maps
21060 25:17 29:13 31:19 e loss 51:12,13
installed 39:2155:2358:15 | launch 7171819 mark
434 62:16 50:25 I Babi 10:17
inst i Leadi ot B
s Judgerment e 152418:1618 | married
insurance T leads 19:4 21:18 22:10 22:7
jump 25:9,21 26:4 30:2,
38:15.,20 4.2211,14, 40:1 48:21 3 32:3’4’25 33:18, mZaZrT
15459511720 | i\ ,mpin leave 20 41:4 42:1 50:8 '
N jumping Mass
integrity 45:21 50:18 62:7 011 64:3.6.9
46:14 led lots mas'sing R
i i 47:22 33:18,1943:11
Rl K conay 5914 16:11,15,17 58:23
interrupting KENYON 43:23,25 love material
55:20 11:1 left 22:16 29:8,9 15:17 58:2
intrusion kids 41:10,11,18 45:12 | lovely mayor
32:10 22:758:19 46:17 9:17 25:24 49:5
inventory kills length low Mcgee
45:14 46:2 49:7 42:16 12:22 19:15 47:18 50:18 2719
54:3 kind letter lower meant
invest 15:1816:2317:3,6 |  7:513:16 14:13 51:8 3712
38:16 22:925:1,4,6,8 16:16 luck measur es
involved 26:853:12 55:23 level 65:2 19:3
49:6,16 537 58:23 41:16 LUNR meet
island k';!ggy light 47:2150:3 1610151 398
7:712:918:17,22 : 7:19 9 52:12,22 59:
ity , _ 60:7,10,16,18,19
22:2 25:6 28:6 kitchen lights M : _
29:1435:1244:18 | 29:18,20 5821 61:12,17 62:9
45:12 46:5,14 516 | | neaierk o 63:18
521 63:13 J limit made meet all
feted 413 49:10 9:132:557:9 5817
isolat . :
40:25 knew limited Madeline meeting
. 17:9 15:15 2119 10:10 24:14 37:22
o knocking limits main 38:147:2250:2,6
15:11 16:12,15,17, ) N :147:22 50:2,6,
212063391011 | 174 16:22 38:1145:7 1052:10 53:14,16
39:16 42:22 51:1, lines maintenance 56:357:9 6011
2455:17,21 56:9 L 12:1058:5 28:1536:11 62:1522 64.17
issues link make meets
7249112816 | - Shape 25:6 111515171821 | 189
57:24 25:8 20:1029:6,11,19, | member
2130:16 31:1 33:3
AlWI|R| A WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
b | scheduledepo.com



Town of Sullivans Island v
In Re: Design Review Board

Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

September 16, 2015

376 mor ning noted 59:6 62:11,13 penalized
members 7:19 24:11 63:6,15 64:17,20 49:14
9:2321:524:2 mortgage noticed ordinances penalty
27:1540:19 50:7 42:14 32:24 18:5 49:15
5212 motion number original pending
mention 9:18 20:10,19 21:4 28:7 43:14 49:22, 33:4 34:15,20 55.7
355 23:2227:9 34:3 23 37:16 peaple
mentioned 35:23 36:14,15,16, originally 16:13 26:16 33:18
11:1434:537:24 | 253725 0 30:10 33:19 39:23 41:4 45:9,17
50:10 move Osceola 46:2347:3,13
messed 9:1923:2327:10 | O'neal 105 49:1351:23 52:1
30:24 ggf %?1 42:144:12 49:3 outlined per ceived
met mov'ed oz;le 35:21 15:12
62:11 y _ : . per cent
middle 711960:3 object outpeuring 17:11,12,13 21:19,
. . movin : ) 21 24:17,20
30:18 56:15 714 g 2.3.2(.) overlooking
mind - objections 7:17 perfect
63:25 multiple 8.7 59:15
. 38:22 39:6 . owner Period
minor observation 38:16 39:17 i
30:14 N 35:17 o oWners :
minute obstructionists 7:814:16 20:23 permanent
62:17 names 62:3 43:1844:2045:1 | 296
minutes 63:5.15 ocean permitting
59:1 arrow 22:4 P 37:17
missing 21:18 oceanfront person
55:14 Natural 11:18 p.m. 18:141:8
mistake 50:4 54:23 offset 65:6 pervious
52:17 nature 8:2319:16 pack 14:16 15:17
misunderstanding | 29:9 old-growth 44:3 Peterseim
60:21 . 317 package 151
o neighbor 62:21 Petti
mitigate 9:723:558:7 open : tigrew
38:1543:1 neighbor's 30:2 packet 7:9,10,15 8:2
Mitigation 14%7 operate 13:21 24:11 photogr aphs
54.23 . 49:22 paneling 44:18
] neighbor hood o 29:9 -
Mobile 12:8 17:8 18:19 opinion . picture
64:23 26:21 34:961:7 parents 56:16
modest neighbors oppor tunity piec .
22:20 1(?: 1618:1140:18 | 1910 park 29:2348:9
modification 59:25 63:21 opposed 571 place
10:6,11 28:5,13 nice 43:24 45:2152:9 | part 22:1141:36
i : . : i 22:2,835:22 371, lacement
modify 23:1227:1,4 30:6, | option _ p
10:1815:1621:1 | 12311173222 21:147:2048:35 | 175317 47:14
moisture Nine-and-a-half options 36:17 39:23
30:3 40:12 49:855:13 past plan
moment nine-foot order 18:1138:13 7:258:5,14 10:16
26:19 14:3,4 17:540:9 50:15 Pat 13:18,20 25:23
money nonconfor m|ty 598,18 608,22 3225 46:15 47:24 274593
42:2051:24 28:11 61:12 49:134,5 planning
Monoli nonhistoric ordinance Paul 44:14
' 16:1717:419:13 | ;o 87 15:19 62:15
"o 2065418 "o 20012 o1 19:12 38:19 plantings
: : . ) 50:9,12 55:11,12 435 56:18
AllWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
b | scheduledepo.com




Town of Sullivans Island v
In Re: Design Review Board

Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

September 16, 2015

playing pretty proposal raise 43:2252:11,15
49:16 16:11 27:7 46:12 28:8 41:651:18 57:24 56:6,7
pleasing 57125 proposed 58:1 recommendations
63:20,21 revent 10:19 13:2347:21 | raised 52:13 53:2555:7
p
pocket 14:25 proposi ng 38:239:2457:2 recommended
30:1 previous 15:17 raising 43:16
point 14.24 protrude 38:14 40:13 43:9 record
8:19 14:534:4 previously 12:14 ramifications 36:20 37:3
48:2 58:6 14:17 27:2553:4 providing 19:6 rectangle
pokes Price 44:25 45:1 ran 59:15,19,21,22
26:8 33:22 public 58:14,15 rectangular
pool Price's 7:4511:24 22:22 | Randy 62:9
251 33:16 25515 31:16,17 39:21 58:15 redrafted
porch Prices 56:3 rates 49:1
8:20 10:19,21 33:19 pull 38:15 redrafting
11515,20:21,22 primary 11:16 46:5 re-sited 48:25
gig 1330324 63:24 purpose 8:8,13 reference
port.ion, ' principal 18:344:22 45:3 reacting 7:913:22
) ) ) 10:717:1,3,11 purposes 62:6 of
10:1328:2563:2 | 19:1421:16,21 459 eaction i
portions 24:9,12,16 ; i i
- purview 41:3 referring
28:19 principle 15:9 read 47:24
posed 107 push 7:513:1514:13
. . . . . . I
39:12 40:20 privacy 135 16:23 36:14 FoR
position 7:17 pushing reading '
. . . regulate
47_-}3 5219 private 54:24 16:4 6490:21
pogtlve 2511 put ready elease
8:6 problem 15:2430:2532:4 | 27:1851:1459:24 | or.7
possibly 15:12 16:20 34:15 34:17 35:10 38:5, 60:1 .
38:1939:1540:20 | 36:1142:2,7,10 1941:2,14432 | g relief
post-hugo 45:2151:1554:1 | 53:23 1217 45:21 1573 %%12%21'3%9’24
. 55:21 56:2,18 e 3,6,25 18:
salr 6118 63.3 rear 19:6 20:18 21:15,
potential Q 28:20 29:22 30:19 19 24:8,12,18
7:18 chit_’éems ~  eason 29:1547:13 58:18,
prefinished rocess qualified 15:24 42:23 IS 00
36:9 ) 1 T
) 40:1 44:17 quality reasonable 62:10,12 64:18
prefirm . ; ) 29:19
46:4 project 32:1136:9 . relocated
i 10:9,11 28:2532:6 | question reasoning 56:12
ey 42:13,2550:25 12:1 13:17 39:12 : remedy
- projects 40:2041:11 43:13 felégggs 1511
premiums . : 45:1054:1055:10 :
femit 38:2240:2 . =~ remember
properties questions r 18:4 35:16
prepare 52:6.7 25:1231:1462:7 | 4L17
55:23 ’ : remove
property quick recap 31:45
present 7:16188:110:3, | 37:2244:2 24:16 renovation
16:1319:439:13 | 1713:614:616, | quorum received 35:14
47:652:13 18,2516:1421:10 | '53:6.9 13 55:21 47:7 56:14
presented 27:24 28:2 29:4 56:2 ecentl replace
19:224:6 44:6,11 | 32:1734:838.16 ' 131921:11204 | 045168110
46:25 39:17 41:17 43:7, . 1 ' .
Fesentin 12,18 44:19 45:1 R 40:456:10 replaced
P o g 50:1,13 recommend 34:6
192t ro c;rtionatel rain 43:1755:22 replacement
przﬁove p25r:)5 Y 14:22 recommendation ez%: 14
AlwlR| A WILLIAMROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
b | scheduledepo.com




Town of Sullivans Island v
In Re: Design Review Board

Sullivan's Island Design Review Board

September 16, 2015

replacing 20:11 34:9 sales 19:1321:17,19 sits
28:17,19,2229:25 | [ eview 63:2 22:1324:11,1821 | 41:15
represented 10:10 14:14 18:4 | sample 26:1528:929:16 | gitting
85 40:1,253:1862:18 |  44:10 60:2164:7,8 64:6,9
representing reviewed SANDERS setbacks _ situation
29:3 10:9 14:15 42:25 9:1418:323:1525 | 18:824:1026:15 12:5
: 26:1,11 27:12 sets - -
request revised o Sl ) ] six-foot-eight
10:3,16,18 14:15, | 7:258:4 223 éagﬁﬁ ‘1%-22 61:24 6318 30:23
24'21:1,10,20 revolves 5 1 39 i6 2 1537 sevgn—foot—two SiX-Over-six
24'11’13’20 38:11 54:9:25_ 5;5:3 56:9, 30:24 28:17 30:10
requested Rhonda 2357:5,1060:20 | shared size
10:10 17:12,25 9:1317:14 182 61:364:13 71681 30:17
%49 231425253311 | gope short sinny
requesting ride 51:153:25 54:1 58:10 19:4
10:4 21:12,15,19 469 oreen ot Sc
24:7,17 28:4,13 o e
ridiculous 8:1913:22 51:7 8:1955:17 29:2
r%qgg% S 46:21 screwing show did
reql'med riding 46:17 714 43:6
32:25 showed r
26:15 42:6 sea-to-sea ; S||d|ng
: rifle 22:3 4813 32:8
' eiqouirlle%e% 59117 Seabreeze shown dlightly
reql'meménts ROBINSON 56:24,25 8:13 43:6,10 56:17
- i 40:11 42:3,18,20 second-class shows all
174188 44:951:5,11,19 50:13 7:25 46:4 921:20 295 295
requires 53:954:10,16,22 . sde 39:10 53:21
: P . section : :
295 POSSTIIOELE | 1010142203 | 108131925113 | gy
requiring rode 25:16 31:17 19:5,12,15 20:7 53:20
19:15 25:21 etions 21:1417,1922:13 |
24:10,18,20 25:1, _
r?gzvle rcﬁfzn 25103418 | 08 22428:930:1415 | 1522
residents ) 57:18 sides 44:11
26:17 r%%szg selection 11:6 solely
r %%rgge 14 room 33:3 siding 56:10
' ' 13:129:21 61:19 send 117,8 315,6,10 solution
Resour ces 61:21 33:534:510,12,24 | 9:623:336:21
50:554:23 Ross sending 35:136:6,8,10,13, | ot
Rg’fﬂfu”y r uzlse 1026:6 57:17 223716 16:15 17:22 46:18
: g sense similar 55:15 56:18 59:10
respond 41:1,24,25 553 30:6 31:11 sounds
52:17 55:25 rulgs . ‘ separate SImpIe 5515’17
response 44:22 45:22 46:19 41:21 22:2059:4 source
8.6 40:19 55:23 run ; .
) ] tember simply 28:1
o 44:262:14,16,19 S‘;f’ll 4410 South
20:1 35:24 52:1 runrung . sries single-family 54:24
restore 12:24 57:6 30:5 24:8 speC|aJ
318 Funoff | session Sir 47:2349:9,13
restraints 14:19232515:6 | “-g 818 10:2321:623 | gevific
18:25 16:20 -~ 22:2424:2225:18 | o211 6210
; 37:762:1 ' '
resubmitted 7:2512:1918:5 _ speed
13:20 S 43:16 Site 50:8
Fetains 7:2513:18,20 !
: Sabrina setback - spent
8:10 28:329:2 34:5 7:16 9:7 10:8 S't'lng 48:23
rethink 35:20 11:11,1313:916:4 8:4
AlWI|R| A WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
b | scheduledepo.com



Town of Sullivans Island v
In Re: Design Review Board

Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
September 16, 2015

spoken 19 support 64:1 trees
534 straight 812 things 7:18
spring 12:10,13 22:9 supposed 17:17 40:2343:11 | turning
54:19,20 straightforward 17:5 46:22 49:8 41:1
square 22:1925:3 surprised thinking two-and-a-half
10:7 14:11,12 Street 32:7 31:6 40:7
151516717013, | 7.9108:29:8 surrounding thinks two-over -two
1121.16,21,22 19:2222:1324:3 | 40:18 35:24 28:18 30:9,12
24:10,16 41:25 1375615
47:14,15,24 49:12, C survey thought type
15,24,25 58:19,21 Streetscape 28:6 11:1517:15 31:16 53:19
60:14 56:19 surveys 38:448:8 typical
staff strong 14:17,21 threshold 25:8
28:1137:2438:13 | 90:19 Swackie 15:18 47:25 Typically
39:1340:2043:18 | structure 33:21 throw 53:13
52:10,12 53:18 8:24 22:18 38:18 46:19
i 39:1041:7,13,18 ;
stairs -1,13,19, T time U
26:7,9 1923 42:1 9:2,511:10 14:10
stand structures tackling 19:9 26:4 27:7 Uh-huh
9:2 25:7 38:12 41:21 49:16 36:1038:351:14 44:9
45:5,11,15,20 46:4 57:358:13,16 .
standard 47'5 takes 61:10 62:14 Ultimately
21:16 < d 39:9 i ' ' 39:12
udy . iny
standards . . . taking i under neath
10:6 17:8 24:9 39:14 4.5'25 482 54:6 29:18 31:7 35:2257:2
5511507 64:17 | 000018 today
S studying talk. _ _ 9:214:14 15:22,23 und.erstanld
standing 52:10 15:533:25 37:21 25:22 32:2161:10
32:9 ) 47:11 50:22 617 ’ understands
. stuff 63:4 told 654
standpoint 15:24 46:10 63:12 39:1354:11 :
32:21 talked Unique
style 46:25 54:16 tomorrow .
start 12:7.9 ) 15:23 22:1
15:2 23:1 25:20 Y talking : universe
27:16 46:1 subj ect 45:2051:157:14 | Tonight 45:14.93
8:821:2 64:4 17:12 el
state . unusual
28:16 36:19 submit tall top 32:842:2
Sated 30:19 42:2364:5,6 34:22 55:9 59:22 o
9:2321:524:2 | Submittal taller total upSialrs
27:15 37:6 19:24 30:21 12:22 49:12,21,22 | ’
. ' . utilize
ga submitted target touched ;
3%/:5 37:850:21 8:89:20 13:20 279;7 29:10 38:18
step %451 %g 23:24 31:3 task town v
35:4,23 36:18 : 48:22 14:14 19:1 3723,
43:19 44:25 successful team 24 38:9,25 39:6 _
56:13 62:5 . . . 40:24 43:16 44:6, | variance
9:419:822:25 | successfully 64:23 181329507 4918
26:2532:647:21 | 810 ¢ AL .
. . . en 52:3,5,17 55:23 vast
2173:?854.3 55:22 Sl,lzdzdéan 30:25 40:10,12 62:7 61:4
' o géi‘l 572425 traditional Vasta
stop suggestion : 11:8 28:6 29:14 61:19
41:7 55:19 theory
. . transom Vastu
storm Sullivan's 15:21 28:20 5917
10:15 12:5 14:23 7:725:6,9 35:12 thing o
15:6 44:17 46:14 51:6 13315451621 | ?f‘g;%ms V%Q?%atlon
story Summer 26:630:19 31:3 ' o
10:8 21:13 23:3 54:13 35:542:20 46:21 treated vertical
24:20 32:14 34:186, 47:8,10 48:25 50:12 28:23
50:11,22 58:17
A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
b | scheduledepo.com




Town of Sullivans Island v
In Re: Design Review Board

Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
September 16, 2015

view
22:3,431:232:16
35:16

vinyl
31:5,6 34:21,25
35:3,24
visit
54:18
visual
56:18 58:2

volunteering
52:24

vote
16:18 17:24 36:16
37:456:7

w

wait
52:355:4
waiting
51:12,13
walk
26:3
wall
12:18,21,25 13:6
18:11 30:1 32:8
64:5,6,9

wanted
22:5,17 30:18
38:2342:549:2
51:1759:12

water
10:15 12:5 14:18,
23,2515:6 16:20
32:1057:6

weave
22:14

WEBB
9:11,21 18:14
23:12 25:21 32:24
339

wedding
58:23

week
7.24

Weekley
63:2

weeks
7.22

weigh
55:13

well-conceived
8.9

wholesale
55:16
wife
29:4
WILSON
8:22
window
30:6,14 31:25 33:2

windows
28:14,15,16,17,18
29:25 30:1,15,22
32:8,9,20 33:13
34:2459:14

wonder ful
9:12

wondering
4422

wood
29:930:1,6 32:11
34:23,24 35:22
36:6,8,9,21 37:16

wooden
28:14,15

work
18:17 20:2,9 33:5
45:1347:548:1
53:2363:9

working
43:16

worried
39:2346:22

worth
27:4
would've
42:551:20

Wraps
24:25

WRIGHT
9:1 20:523:20
27:531:22 34:4
36:5,14 52:24 53:2
55:19 56:1 58:8
62:2,23,25 64:21,
25

write
48:20
writing
79
wrong
15:4,5 48:15 49:9

wrote
721

Y

y'all
53:23 60:20
yard
14:23
year
16:12 54:14,15
year-and-a-half
40:5
year-round
26:17 32:5

years
18:4 21:25 22:1
38:1340:6 48:24

yesterday
15:22
you-all
39:14 47:22

z

zone
50:17,22 51:6,8
54:6

zoning
10:6 15:13 16:16
21:1524:8 42:8
43:20 46:20 59:6

A|W|R

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
scheduledepo.com



	Schedule a Depo
	Contact Us
	HELP
	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67

	Word Index
	Index: $30,000..architects
	$30,000 (1)
	1,200 (5)
	1,340 (1)
	1,400 (1)
	1,500 (1)
	100 (1)
	1026 (1)
	11 (1)
	110 (1)
	1102 (1)
	12 (2)
	13 (1)
	15 (4)
	15-foot (1)
	16 (1)
	16th (1)
	1701 (2)
	1711 (5)
	1715 (2)
	19 (1)
	19.7 (1)
	200 (1)
	2005 (2)
	2015 (1)
	2114 (1)
	2118 (2)
	230 (2)
	24 (1)
	24th (1)
	25 (2)
	2678 (2)
	2724 (2)
	2732 (1)
	28 (1)
	287 (1)
	3,000 (1)
	3,790 (2)
	30-foot (2)
	3306 (3)
	42 (1)
	55 (3)
	6.3 (1)
	70 (1)
	73 (1)
	7:21 (1)
	80 (1)
	ability (2)
	Absolutely (1)
	acceptable (1)
	accomplish (1)
	accreted (2)
	accurate (1)
	achieve (1)
	actual (1)
	ad (2)
	add (8)
	added (3)
	adding (2)
	addition (11)
	additional (4)
	additions (5)
	address (8)
	addressed (3)
	adds (1)
	adjacent (2)
	adjourned (1)
	adjusting (1)
	adjustments (2)
	advance (1)
	advantages (4)
	adversely (1)
	advertise (2)
	advise (1)
	Aesthetically (1)
	affect (4)
	affected (2)
	affects (1)
	afraid (1)
	agenda (5)
	agree (8)
	agreed (1)
	agreeing (1)
	Alabama (2)
	Alan (1)
	alarmed (1)
	allowance (1)
	allowed (5)
	amazing (1)
	amount (2)
	Anderson (1)
	announcing (1)
	Apparently (1)
	appeal (1)
	appealing (2)
	Appeals (1)
	appearance (1)
	appears (1)
	applicant (5)
	application (6)
	applications (1)
	appropriateness (1)
	approval (7)
	approve (3)
	approved (4)
	architect (6)
	architects (4)

	Index: architectural..code
	architectural (4)
	architecturally (1)
	architecture (2)
	area (3)
	areas (1)
	arrangement (2)
	articulate (1)
	articulation (3)
	artistic (1)
	Artus (1)
	assistance (3)
	astronomical (1)
	Atlantic (12)
	attached (2)
	attempt (1)
	attended (2)
	attention (3)
	attractive (2)
	attractiveness (1)
	August (2)
	Avenue (9)
	avoid (2)
	AYANDRA (13)
	aye (5)
	back (26)
	bad (1)
	base (2)
	based (3)
	basically (3)
	basis (1)
	batten (1)
	Bayonne (2)
	beach (1)
	Beau (4)
	beautiful (3)
	begin (1)
	belief (2)
	beliefs (2)
	benches (1)
	Beverly (7)
	big (5)
	Billy (8)
	Bird (21)
	bit (7)
	blended (1)
	block (1)
	board (16)
	Bohan (5)
	boilerplate (1)
	bottom (1)
	bought (1)
	Boulevard (3)
	box (7)
	boxes (1)
	boys (1)
	brand (1)
	briefly (1)
	bring (1)
	Broken (1)
	brought (2)
	Buffalo (1)
	build (4)
	building (14)
	built (2)
	bump (6)
	bump-ins (1)
	Bumping (1)
	bunch (1)
	cake (1)
	calculate (1)
	called (2)
	card (1)
	care (2)
	Carolina (1)
	cash (1)
	ceiling (1)
	certificate (1)
	cetera (1)
	CHAIRPERSON (87)
	challenging (1)
	change (7)
	changed (4)
	character (6)
	characteristic (1)
	Charleston (3)
	Charlotte (4)
	checking (1)
	Cindy (1)
	citizens (1)
	clad (4)
	classic (3)
	Clay (2)
	clear (2)
	close (7)
	closed (3)
	closely (1)
	Clowney (9)
	COA (3)
	Cochran (10)
	code (1)

	Index: codify..discussed
	codify (1)
	codifying (1)
	collection (1)
	column (1)
	columns (5)
	comfortable (1)
	comment (9)
	comments (3)
	commission (1)
	committee (6)
	community (1)
	compatibility (2)
	compatible (1)
	complained (1)
	complaining (1)
	complaints (1)
	complement (1)
	complete (2)
	completely (1)
	complex (1)
	complicated (1)
	comply (1)
	Compton (10)
	conceptual (4)
	concern (4)
	concerned (4)
	concerns (5)
	concluded (1)
	concrete (2)
	condition (1)
	conditions (1)
	confirmed (1)
	confuse (1)
	confusing (1)
	confusion (1)
	connected (1)
	connects (1)
	considerable (1)
	considered (1)
	consistent (1)
	constructed (1)
	construction (4)
	consultant (1)
	convene (1)
	conversation (1)
	corner (4)
	correct (7)
	cost (1)
	cottage (1)
	cottages (2)
	could've (4)
	council (13)
	count (1)
	County (1)
	couple (8)
	court (1)
	coverage (3)
	crap (1)
	CRAVER (68)
	created (2)
	creates (2)
	creating (3)
	creative (4)
	cross-hatch (1)
	current (5)
	Cypress (1)
	D1 (1)
	D2 (1)
	D4 (1)
	damage (1)
	damn (1)
	Daniel (1)
	data (2)
	David (3)
	days (2)
	dead (1)
	deal (4)
	dealing (2)
	dealt (1)
	Dear (1)
	decide (1)
	decided (4)
	decisions (1)
	deck (5)
	deep (2)
	deeper (1)
	defense (1)
	defer (2)
	Deferring (1)
	degree (1)
	denial (1)
	Department (1)
	design (26)
	designed (4)
	designer (1)
	designers (3)
	designs (3)
	detail (3)
	develop (2)
	developing (2)
	Dewitt (1)
	difference (3)
	difficult (5)
	difficulties (1)
	difficulty (2)
	dimensions (2)
	direction (3)
	disagree (1)
	discuss (3)
	discussed (1)

	Index: discussion..frustrated
	discussion (5)
	district (1)
	Ditto (1)
	Division (1)
	document (2)
	Donna (5)
	door (3)
	doors (5)
	draft (2)
	drafting (1)
	drainage (1)
	dramatic (2)
	draw (1)
	drawings (1)
	drawn (1)
	DRB (12)
	drill (1)
	drive (2)
	driveway (11)
	Duke (8)
	e-mail (1)
	easier (2)
	easiest (1)
	effect (3)
	egress (1)
	eight-foot (1)
	eight-foot-six (1)
	elaborate (1)
	elements (4)
	elevate (3)
	elevated (9)
	elevating (3)
	elevation (7)
	elevations (3)
	employee (1)
	enclosure (1)
	encourage (1)
	encouraged (1)
	encouragement (2)
	encroaching (2)
	encroachment (3)
	end (4)
	ends (1)
	entered (1)
	enunciated (1)
	estate (1)
	evening (1)
	Eventually (1)
	examine (1)
	examples (1)
	exceed (1)
	exception (4)
	Excuse (2)
	existing (10)
	exorbitant (1)
	expensive (1)
	explained (1)
	explaining (2)
	express (1)
	extra (2)
	eyebrow (1)
	eyes (1)
	facade (6)
	facing (1)
	fall (2)
	familiar (2)
	family (4)
	favor (8)
	feedback (2)
	feel (7)
	feeling (1)
	feet (39)
	FEMA (2)
	figure (1)
	figures (1)
	final (9)
	find (5)
	fine (9)
	finished (2)
	fit (1)
	five-foot (2)
	flat (1)
	flood (17)
	flooding (3)
	floor (8)
	flush (1)
	focused (1)
	folks (1)
	follow (6)
	foot (13)
	footage (14)
	footprint (1)
	forever (1)
	forget (1)
	form (2)
	formal (2)
	format (1)
	forms (1)
	formula (1)
	formulate (1)
	forward (4)
	foundation (3)
	friendly (1)
	friends (1)
	front (22)
	frontage (1)
	frustrated (1)

	Index: full..independent
	full (1)
	garden (1)
	gave (2)
	generally (3)
	generate (1)
	get-out (1)
	Gilhuly (2)
	GIS (2)
	give (18)
	giving (2)
	glanced (1)
	goobly (1)
	good (27)
	gook (1)
	grade (1)
	grandkids (1)
	grant (8)
	Grayson (1)
	great (30)
	ground (2)
	group (6)
	grown (1)
	guess (5)
	guest (1)
	guidance (4)
	guideline (4)
	guidelines (19)
	guy (1)
	guys (2)
	half (1)
	hall (2)
	happened (2)
	happy (4)
	hard (3)
	Hardi-plank (1)
	Hardiplank (6)
	hardship (2)
	hardwood (1)
	hate (1)
	hear (8)
	heard (1)
	hearing (2)
	hearings (2)
	heartscape (1)
	Heather (1)
	helpful (1)
	helps (1)
	HENDERSON (60)
	HERLONG (28)
	high (4)
	hip (1)
	hire (1)
	historic (39)
	historical (7)
	hits (2)
	hitting (1)
	hoc (2)
	hold (3)
	home (12)
	homeowner (1)
	homes (5)
	honestly (1)
	hoping (2)
	house (63)
	houses (11)
	Hugo (1)
	I'on (1)
	idea (2)
	illegal (1)
	immediately (1)
	impact (4)
	impacts (1)
	impervious (5)
	impression (1)
	improve (1)
	improved (2)
	improvement (1)
	inception (1)
	inches (3)
	incident (1)
	inclined (6)
	included (2)
	incorporate (2)
	incorporated (1)
	incorporating (2)
	increase (3)
	increases (3)
	increasing (2)
	incredibly (1)
	independent (2)

	Index: India..member
	India (1)
	indicating (1)
	individually (1)
	information (1)
	initially (1)
	initiative (1)
	input (4)
	inside (2)
	installed (1)
	instances (1)
	insurance (8)
	integrity (1)
	interesting (1)
	interrupting (1)
	intrusion (1)
	inventory (4)
	invest (1)
	involved (3)
	island (16)
	isolated (1)
	issue (16)
	issues (4)
	item (6)
	Jason (1)
	Jasper (4)
	Jerry (2)
	job (1)
	Joe (10)
	judgement (1)
	jump (1)
	jumping (1)
	KENYON (1)
	kids (2)
	kills (1)
	kind (13)
	kindly (1)
	kitchen (2)
	knee-jerk (1)
	knew (1)
	knocking (1)
	L-shape (1)
	Land (1)
	Landscaper (1)
	Lane (2)
	language (1)
	larger (2)
	lasts (1)
	latest (1)
	lattice (2)
	launch (1)
	Leading (1)
	leads (1)
	leave (1)
	led (1)
	leeway (2)
	left (5)
	length (2)
	letter (4)
	level (1)
	light (1)
	lights (1)
	limit (1)
	limited (1)
	limits (1)
	lines (2)
	link (1)
	listed (1)
	live (3)
	liveable (1)
	living (1)
	location (1)
	long (7)
	looked (2)
	loss (3)
	lot (20)
	lots (4)
	love (5)
	lovely (2)
	low (2)
	lower (1)
	luck (1)
	LUNR (2)
	made (3)
	Madeline (1)
	main (2)
	maintenance (2)
	make (27)
	making (3)
	man (1)
	Management (1)
	map (3)
	mapping (1)
	maps (2)
	mark (1)
	married (1)
	marsh (1)
	mass (4)
	massing (4)
	material (2)
	mayor (1)
	Mcgee (1)
	meant (1)
	measures (1)
	meet (17)
	meet all (1)
	meeting (17)
	meets (1)
	member (1)

	Index: members..plantings
	members (7)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (4)
	messed (1)
	met (1)
	middle (2)
	mind (1)
	minor (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (1)
	missing (1)
	mistake (1)
	misunderstanding (1)
	mitigate (2)
	Mitigation (1)
	Mobile (1)
	modest (1)
	modification (4)
	modify (5)
	moisture (1)
	moment (1)
	money (2)
	Monoli (1)
	month (3)
	morning (1)
	mortgage (1)
	motion (14)
	move (7)
	moved (2)
	moving (1)
	multiple (2)
	names (2)
	narrow (1)
	Natural (2)
	nature (1)
	neighbor (3)
	neighbor's (1)
	neighborhood (5)
	neighbors (5)
	nice (9)
	Nine-and-a-half (1)
	nine-foot (2)
	nonconformity (1)
	nonhistoric (3)
	notch (1)
	noted (1)
	noticed (1)
	number (4)
	O'neal (1)
	oak (1)
	object (1)
	objections (1)
	observation (1)
	obstructionists (1)
	ocean (1)
	oceanfront (1)
	offset (2)
	old-growth (1)
	open (1)
	operate (1)
	opinion (2)
	opportunity (1)
	opposed (3)
	option (8)
	options (2)
	order (8)
	ordinance (20)
	ordinances (1)
	original (4)
	originally (2)
	Osceola (1)
	outlined (1)
	outpouring (1)
	overlooking (1)
	owner (2)
	owners (6)
	p.m. (1)
	pack (1)
	package (1)
	packet (2)
	paneling (1)
	parents (1)
	park (1)
	part (6)
	passes (2)
	past (2)
	Pat (7)
	Paul (2)
	pay (2)
	penalized (1)
	penalty (1)
	pending (1)
	people (13)
	perceived (1)
	percent (7)
	perfect (1)
	Period (1)
	permanent (1)
	permitting (1)
	person (2)
	pervious (2)
	Peterseim (1)
	Pettigrew (4)
	photographs (1)
	picture (1)
	piece (2)
	place (3)
	placement (1)
	places (1)
	plan (9)
	planning (1)
	plans (3)
	plantings (2)

	Index: playing..replacement
	playing (1)
	pleasing (2)
	pocket (1)
	point (5)
	pokes (1)
	pool (1)
	porch (15)
	portion (3)
	portions (1)
	posed (2)
	position (2)
	positive (1)
	possibly (3)
	post-hugo (1)
	potential (1)
	prefinished (1)
	prefirm (1)
	preliminary (1)
	premiums (1)
	prepare (1)
	present (5)
	presented (5)
	presenting (1)
	preserve (1)
	pretty (4)
	prevent (1)
	previous (1)
	previously (3)
	Price (1)
	Price's (1)
	Prices (1)
	primary (1)
	principal (10)
	principle (1)
	privacy (1)
	private (1)
	problem (16)
	problems (1)
	process (2)
	project (7)
	projects (2)
	properties (2)
	property (27)
	proportionately (1)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (3)
	proposing (1)
	protrude (1)
	providing (2)
	public (10)
	pull (2)
	purpose (3)
	purposes (1)
	purview (1)
	push (1)
	pushing (1)
	put (11)
	qualified (1)
	quality (2)
	question (9)
	questions (3)
	quick (2)
	quorum (5)
	rain (1)
	raise (4)
	raised (3)
	raising (3)
	ramifications (1)
	ran (2)
	Randy (2)
	rates (1)
	re-sited (2)
	reacting (1)
	reaction (1)
	read (5)
	reading (1)
	ready (4)
	real (2)
	rear (3)
	reason (2)
	reasonable (1)
	reasoning (1)
	reasons (1)
	recall (1)
	recap (1)
	received (2)
	recently (5)
	recommend (2)
	recommendation (6)
	recommendations (3)
	recommended (1)
	record (2)
	rectangle (4)
	rectangular (1)
	redrafted (1)
	redrafting (1)
	reference (2)
	references (1)
	referring (1)
	regular (1)
	regulate (1)
	release (1)
	relief (32)
	relocated (1)
	remedy (1)
	remember (2)
	remove (2)
	renovation (1)
	replace (5)
	replaced (1)
	replacement (1)

	Index: replacing..spent
	replacing (4)
	represented (1)
	representing (1)
	request (11)
	requested (4)
	requesting (8)
	requests (1)
	required (2)
	requirement (2)
	requirements (2)
	requires (1)
	requiring (1)
	reserve (1)
	residents (1)
	resource (2)
	Resources (2)
	Respectfully (1)
	respond (2)
	response (3)
	rest (3)
	restore (1)
	restraints (1)
	resubmitted (1)
	retains (1)
	rethink (2)
	review (7)
	reviewed (3)
	revised (2)
	revolves (1)
	Rhonda (6)
	ride (1)
	ridiculous (1)
	riding (1)
	rifle (1)
	ROBINSON (16)
	rode (1)
	roof (4)
	roofing (1)
	room (3)
	Ross (2)
	rule (3)
	rules (3)
	run (4)
	running (2)
	runoff (5)
	Sabrina (4)
	sales (1)
	sample (1)
	SANDERS (28)
	scope (3)
	screen (3)
	screwing (1)
	sea-to-sea (1)
	Seabreeze (2)
	second-class (1)
	section (5)
	sections (1)
	selected (1)
	selection (1)
	send (1)
	sending (1)
	sense (1)
	separate (1)
	September (1)
	series (1)
	session (1)
	set (4)
	setback (21)
	setbacks (3)
	sets (2)
	seven-foot-two (1)
	shared (2)
	short (1)
	shot (2)
	show (1)
	showed (1)
	shown (1)
	shows (2)
	side (26)
	sides (1)
	siding (18)
	similar (2)
	simple (2)
	simply (1)
	single-family (1)
	sir (9)
	site (3)
	siting (1)
	sits (1)
	sitting (2)
	situation (1)
	six-foot-eight (1)
	six-over-six (2)
	size (1)
	skinny (1)
	SLC (1)
	slid (1)
	sliding (1)
	slightly (3)
	small (5)
	smaller (1)
	smarter (1)
	Snyder (1)
	solely (1)
	solution (3)
	sort (6)
	sounds (2)
	source (1)
	South (1)
	special (4)
	specific (2)
	speed (1)
	spent (1)

	Index: spoken..vertical
	spoken (1)
	spring (2)
	square (24)
	staff (9)
	stairs (2)
	stand (1)
	standard (1)
	standards (6)
	standing (1)
	standpoint (1)
	start (5)
	state (2)
	stated (5)
	stay (3)
	step (5)
	Steve (10)
	stop (1)
	storm (4)
	story (7)
	straight (5)
	straightforward (2)
	street (9)
	streetscape (1)
	strong (1)
	structure (11)
	structures (9)
	study (5)
	studying (1)
	stuff (3)
	style (2)
	subject (2)
	submit (1)
	submittal (1)
	submitted (7)
	successful (2)
	successfully (1)
	sudden (1)
	suggestion (1)
	Sullivan's (7)
	summer (1)
	support (1)
	supposed (1)
	surprised (1)
	surrounding (1)
	survey (1)
	surveys (2)
	Swackie (1)
	tackling (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (7)
	talked (2)
	talking (4)
	tall (3)
	taller (1)
	target (1)
	task (1)
	team (4)
	ten (8)
	theory (1)
	thing (17)
	things (5)
	thinking (1)
	thinks (1)
	thought (5)
	threshold (2)
	throw (1)
	time (15)
	tiny (1)
	today (5)
	told (2)
	tomorrow (1)
	Tonight (1)
	top (3)
	total (4)
	touched (1)
	town (22)
	traditional (3)
	transom (1)
	transoms (1)
	treated (1)
	trees (1)
	turning (1)
	two-and-a-half (1)
	two-over-two (3)
	type (1)
	typical (1)
	Typically (1)
	Uh-huh (1)
	Ultimately (1)
	underneath (3)
	understand (2)
	understands (1)
	Unique (1)
	universe (2)
	unusual (2)
	upstairs (1)
	utilize (1)
	variance (7)
	vast (1)
	Vasta (1)
	Vastu (1)
	vegetation (1)
	vertical (1)

	Index: view..zoning
	view (6)
	vinyl (6)
	visit (1)
	visual (2)
	volunteering (1)
	vote (5)
	wait (2)
	waiting (2)
	walk (1)
	wall (10)
	wanted (8)
	water (9)
	weave (1)
	WEBB (7)
	wedding (1)
	week (1)
	Weekley (1)
	weeks (1)
	weigh (1)
	well-conceived (1)
	wholesale (1)
	wife (1)
	WILSON (1)
	window (4)
	windows (15)
	wonderful (1)
	wondering (1)
	wood (12)
	wooden (2)
	work (9)
	working (1)
	worried (2)
	worth (1)
	would've (2)
	wraps (1)
	WRIGHT (18)
	write (1)
	writing (1)
	wrong (4)
	wrote (1)
	y'all (2)
	yard (1)
	year (3)
	year-and-a-half (1)
	year-round (2)
	years (7)
	yesterday (1)
	you-all (2)
	zone (5)
	zoning (9)


	Transcript Formats
	Design Review Board, Sullivan's Island.ptx



